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Intended Use

Safety Instructions

Use Nuki Smart Lock only for locking cylinders 
with emergency and danger function, since  
they can be locked and unlocked from the 
outside using another key if the key is inserted 
on the inside.   
Operating temperature: 10–40 °C, maximum  
humidity 95 %, non-condensing. Only use the 
device in enclosed rooms. Suitable for use with 
batteries of the type AA (4 batteries).  
Use the adhesive mounting plate only on 
surfaces that have been cleaned (with  
residue-free cleaning agents) and are fat-free. 
If your surface is made of materials other than 
metal or similarly smooth surfaces, please 
contact our customer service.

The following safety and risk  
instructions not only protect the 
device but also your health. Please 
carefully read the following sections:

Nuki Smart Lock can fail due to technical 
faults. Always carry the key belonging to the 
lock or keep it in an accessible place in case  
of any failure.

Improper use of the device might result in 
damage. Avoid exposure to extreme heat 
or cold. Never leave the device exposed to 
the blazing sun, near open fire or sources of 
extreme heat.
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Do not short-circuit the batteries! Do not  
throw the batteries into an open fire.  
Danger of explosion!

The Declaration of Conformity for this product 
according to CE is available under: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

This product and its packaging 
material contain small parts which 
can be swallowed by children. 
Therefore, keep it away from children 
under 36 months. This product is not 
a toy. Leaking or damaged batteries 
might cause chemical burns.

Do not dispose the device in your 
household waste! Electronic devices 
must be disposed in compliance with 
the Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Directive through the 
local collection points.

Batteries must not be disposed in 
household waste! Please dispose 
them through your local battery 
collection point!
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Disposal

Please keep these notes and the operating 
instructions for future reference!
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Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Sicherheitshinweise

Verwenden Sie Nuki Smart Lock nur bei Schließ- 
zylindern mit Not- und Gefahrenfunktion, diese 
können bei von innen steckendem Schlüssel  
auch von außen mit einem weiteren Schlüssel  ver- 
beziehungsweise entriegelt werden.   
Betriebstemperatur: 10–40°C, maximale Luft- 
feuchtigkeit 95%, nicht kondensierend. Verwen- 
den Sie das Gerät nur in geschlossenen Räumen. 
Geeignet für Batterien des Typ AA (4 Stück).  
Für die Verwendung der klebbaren Montageplatte 
muss der Untergrund gereinigt (mit rückstands- 
losen Reinigungsmitteln) und fettfrei sein. Bei 
einem Untergrund abweichend von Metall oder 
ähnlichen glatten Flächen wenden Sie sich bitte  
an unser Kundenservice.

Die folgenden Sicherheits- und Ge-
fahrenhinweise dienen nicht nur dem 
Schutz des Gerätes, sondern auch dem 
Schutz Ihrer Gesundheit. Lesen Sie 
bitte die Punkte aufmerksam durch:

Nuki Smart Lock kann aufgrund von technischen 
Störungen ausfallen. Führen Sie den zum Schloss 
gehörenden Schlüssel immer mit bzw. deponieren 
Sie ihn an einem im Fehlerfall erreichbaren Ort.

Unsachgemäßer Umgang mit dem Gerät kann zu 
Beschädigung führen. Das Gerät nicht extremer 
Hitze oder Kälte aussetzen. Lassen Sie das 
Produkt nicht in der prallen Sonne, in der Nähe 
von o!enem Feuer oder extremen Wärmequellen 
liegen. Batterien nicht kurzschließen! 
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Batterien nicht ins Feuer werfen. Es besteht 
Explosionsgefahr!

Die Konformitätserklärung gemäß CE Kenn- 
zeichnung zu diesem Produkt finden Sie unter: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Dieses Produkt und sein Verpackungs 
material enthalten Kleinteile, die von 
Kindern verschluckt werden können. 
Halten Sie es daher von Kindern unter 
36 Monaten fern. Dieses Produkt ist 
kein Spielzeug. Ausgelaufene oder 
beschädigte Batterien können Verät- 
zungen verursachen.

Gerät nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen!  
Elektronische Geräte sind entspre- 
chend der Richtlinie über Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte über die örtlichen 
Sammelstellen für Elektronik-Altgeräte 
zu entsorgen.

Batterien dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll! 
Entsorgen Sie diese in Ihrer örtlichen 
Batteriesammelstelle!
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Entsorgung

Bewahren Sie diese Hinweise sowie die Bedie- 
nungsanleitung zur späteren Verwendung auf!

DE



Utilisation conforme

Consignes de sécurité

Installez Nuki Smart Lock uniquement sur des 
cylindres de fermeture équipés avec une fonction 
d’urgence ; ceux-ci peuvent également être 
verrouillés et déverrouillés de l’extérieur avec une 
clé additionnelle si la clé est insérée dans la serrure 
du côté intérieur de la porte.  
Température de service : 10–40 °C, humidité 
maximale 95 %, non condensant. Utilisez l’appareil 
uniquement en espaces fermés. Adapté pour des 
piles de type AA (4 piles).  
Pour fixer la plaque de montage à coller, le support 
doit être nettoyé (avec des détergents sans rési-
dus) et sans graisse. Pour des supports qui ne sont 
pas en métal ou à surface lisse semblable, veuillez 
contacter notre service après-vente.

Les consignes de sécurité et avertisse-
ments de danger ont été créés tant 
pour protéger l’appareil que pour assur-
er la protection de votre santé. Veuillez 
lire attentivement les points suivants :

Nuki Smart Lock peut tomber en panne pour 
des raisons techniques. Ayez toujours une clé de 
la serrure sur vous ou à un endroit accessible en 
cas de panne.

Une utilisation non conforme de l’appareil peut 
l’endommager. Ne pas exposer l’appareil à une 
chaleur extrême ou au froid. Ne pas laisser le 
produit en plein soleil, à proximité de flammes 
ou près de sources de chaleur extrême. 
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Ne pas court-circuiter les piles ! Ne pas jeter les 
piles dans le feu. Il y a danger d’explosion !

Vous trouverez la Déclaration de conformité UE 
de ce produit sous : 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Ce produit et le matériel d’emballage 
contiennent de petites pièces qui 
peuvent être avalées par des enfants. 
Tenez-les donc à l’abri d’enfants âgés 
de moins de 36 mois. Ce produit 
n’est pas un jouet. Les piles usées ou 
endommagées peuvent causer des 
brûlures chimiques.

Ne pas jeter l’appareil dans les déchets 
ménagers ! Les équipements électron-
iques sont à éliminer conformément à la 
directive sur les déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE) dans 
les centres de collecte pour équipements 
électroniques de votre commune.

Ne pas jeter les piles dans les déchets 
ménagers ! Éliminez-les dans les 
centres de collecte pour équipements 
électroniques de votre commune !
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Élimination des déchets

Conservez ces consignes et la notice d’utilisa-
tion pour une utilisation ultérieure !
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Beoogd gebruik

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Beoogd gebruik Gebruik Nuki Smart Lock alleen 
bij sluitcilinders met nood- en gevarenfunctie. 
Deze kunnen bij een aan de binnenzijde stekende 
sleutel ook van buitenaf met een andere sleutel 
ver- respectievelijk ontgrendeld worden.  
Bedrijfstemperatuur: 10–40 °C, maximale lucht-
vochtigheid 95 %, niet condenserend. Gebruik het 
apparaat alleen in gesloten ruimtes. Geschikt voor 
batterijen van het type AA (4 stuks).  
Voor het gebruik van het klee"are montageblad 
moet de ondergrond gereinigd zijn (met schoon-
maakmiddelen die geen resten achterlaten) en 
vetvrij zijn. Neem bij een ondergrond die afwijkt 
van metaal of vergelijkbaar gladde oppervlakken 
contact op met onze klantenservice.

De volgende veiligheidsaanwijzingen 
en waarschuwingen dienen niet alleen 
voor de bescherming van het appa-
raat, maar ook voor de bescherming 
van uw gezondheid. Lees de punten 
aandachtig door:

Nuki Smart Lock kan door technische storingen 
uitvallen. Neem de bij het slot horende sleutel 
altijd met u mee of laat deze achter op een plaats, 
die bij een storing bereikbaar is.

Ondeskundige omgang met het apparaat kan tot 
beschadiging leiden. Het apparaat niet blootstel-
len aan extreme hitte of koude. Laat het product 
niet in de volle zon, in de buurt van open vuur of 
extreme warmtebronnen liggen.
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Batterijen niet kortsluiten! Batterijen niet in het 
vuur gooien. Er bestaat explosiegevaar!

De verklaring van overeenstemming conform 
CE-markering bij dit product vindt u op: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Dit product en zijn verpakkingsma-
teriaal bevatten kleine onderdelen, 
die door kinderen ingeslikt kunnen 
worden. Houd het daarom buiten 
bereik van kinderen jonger dan 
36 maanden. Dit product is geen 
speelgoed. Lekkende of beschad-
igde batterijen kunnen huidcorrosie 
veroorzaken.

Apparaat niet bij het huishoudelijk 
afval doen! Elektronische apparaten 
moeten overeenkomstig de richtlijn 
betre!ende elektrische en elektro-
nische apparaten worden ingeleverd 
bij de plaatselijke inzamelpunten voor 
afgedankte elektronische apparatuur.

Batterijen mogen niet bij het huishoud-
elijk afval! Lever deze in bij uw plaatseli-
jk inzamelpunt voor batterijen!
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Verwijdering

Bewaar deze aanwijzingen en de gebruiksaan-
wijzing zodat u ze op een later moment kunt 
raadplegen!
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ES
Utilización según finalidad prevista

Indicaciones de seguridad

Utilice el dispositivo Nuki Smart Lock sólo con 
cilindros de cerradura que tengan función de 
emergencia y peligro ya que éstos, si se deja la 
llave puesta por dentro, pueden abrirse y cerrarse 
por fuera con otra llave.  
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 10 - 40°C, 
humedad máxima del aire: 95%, sin condensación. 
Utilice el dispositivo sólo en recintos cerrados. 
Pueden usarse pilas del tipo AA (4 unidades).  
Para el uso de la placa de montaje adhesiva hay 
que limpiar la superficie base (con productos de 
limpieza que no dejen residuos) y comprobar que 
esté exenta de grasa. Por favor, consulte a nuestro 
servicio de atención al cliente si la superficie 
base no es de metal o de otro material con una 
superficie lisa similar.

Las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad 
y riesgo no sólo sirven para proteger al 
dispositivo sino también para salvaguar-
dar su salud. Por favor, lea atentamente 
dichos puntos:

El dispositivo Nuki Smart Lock puede fallar por 
motivos técnicos. Lleve siempre consigo la llave 
perteneciente a la cerradura o déjela en un lugar 
accesible para el caso de que haya aun fallo. 

Una manipulación inadecuada del dispositi-
vo puede causar deterioros. No exponga el 
dispositivo a un calor o frío extremos. No deje el 
producto a pleno sol ni cerca de las llamas o de 
otras fuentes de calor extremo. 



¡No ponga las pilas en cortocircuito! No eche las 
pilas al fuego. ¡Existe peligro de explosión!

La declaración de conformidad de acuerdo con el 
marcado CE de este producto se encuentra en: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Este producto y el material de su 
embalaje contienen piezas pequeñas 
que pueden ser tragadas por los 
niños. Mantenga por ello alejados a 
los niños menores de 36 meses. Este 
producto no es un juguete. Las pilas 
con derrame o deterioradas pueden 
causar causticación.

¡No eliminar el dispositivo echándolo a la 
basura doméstica! Los aparatos electróni-
cos tienen que eliminarse a través de los 
puntos de recogida locales para residuos 
de aparatos electrónicos en conformidad 
con la directiva sobre residuos de apara-
tos eléctricos y electrónicos.

¡Está prohibido echar las pilas en la 
basura doméstica! ¡Deséchelas en un 
punto de recogida de pilas local!
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Eliminación

¡Conserve las presentes indicaciones así como 
las instrucciones de uso para su utilización 
posterior!
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Destinazione d’uso

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Usare Nuki Smart Lock solo per bloccare 
serrature a cilindro con funzione pericolo ed 
emergenza, in quanto queste possono essere 
bloccate e sbloccate dall’esterno utilizzando 
un’altra chiave se questa è inserita all’interno.   
Temperatura di funzionamento: 10–40 °C, 
umidità massima 95 %, non condensante. Usare 
il dispositivo solo in ambienti chiusi. Adatto ad 
utilizzo con batterie del tipo AA (4 batterie).  
Usare la piastra adesiva di montaggio solo su 
superfici pulite (con detergenti privi di residui) 
e sgrassate. Se la superficie è fatta di materiali 
diversi dal metallo o si tratta di superfici ugual-
mente lisce, si prega di contattare il nostro 
servizio clienti.

Le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza e 
di prevenzione dei rischi proteggono 
non solo il dispositivo ma anche la 
vostra salute. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente le seguenti sezioni:

Nuki Smart Lock può guastarsi a causa di 
problemi tecnici. Portare sempre la chiave 
appartenente alla serratura o tenerla in un posto 
accessibile in caso di guasto.

Un uso improprio del dispositivo potrebbe  
danneggiarlo. Evitare l’esposizione a caldo o 
freddo estremi. Non lasciare mai il dispositivo 
esposto al sole cocente, vicino a un fuoco 
aperto o a fonti di calore estremo.

IT



Non mandare in corto circuito le batterie!  
Non buttare le batterie nel fuoco.  
Pericolo di esplosione!

La Dichiarazione di Conformità CE di questo 
prodotto è disponibile su: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Questo prodotto e il materiale del 
suo imballaggio contengono piccole 
parti che possono essere ingerite da 
bambini. Pertanto, tenere lontano 
dalla portata dei bambini al di sotto 
dei 36 mesi di età. Questo prodotto 
non è un giocattolo. Batterie danneg-
giate o con fuoriuscite potrebbero 
causare ustioni chimiche.

Non smaltire il dispositivo nei rifiuti 
domestici! I dispositivi elettronici de-
vono essere smaltiti nel rispetto della 
Direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche nei punti di 
raccolta locali.

Le batterie non devono essere smaltite 
nei rifiuti domestici! Si prega di smaltirle 
nei punti di raccolta locali!
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Smaltimento

Si prega di conservare queste note e le  
istruzioni d’uso per il futuro!
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PT
Uso previsto 
Utilize a Nuki Smart Lock somente com 
cilindros europerfil com função de emergência, 
estes podem ser trancados ou destrancados 
pelo lado de fora mesmo que haja uma chave 
inserida pelo lado de dentro.   
Temperatura de serviço: 10 a 40°C, umidade 
relativa do ar máxima 95%, sem condensação. 
Use o aparelho somente em ambientes 
fechados. Adequado para pilhas AA (4 pilhas).   
Para utilizar a placa de montagem colante, a 
superfície tem de estar limpa, sem resíduos de 
produto de limpeza e livre de gordura. Para a 
montagem em superfícies que não sejam metal 
ou superfícies lisas similares, entre em contato 
com nosso atendimento ao cliente.

Instruções de segurança
As seguintes instruções de segurança e 
riscos destinam-se não só a proteger o 
aparelho, mas também a proteger sua 
saúde. Leia todos os itens com atenção:

A Nuki Smart Lock pode falhar devido a panes 
técnicas. Tenha sempre consigo uma chave 
correspondente à fechadura ou tenha uma ao 
alcance para o caso de falhas.

Um manuseamento inadequado do aparelho 
pode causar danos. Não exponha o aparelho a 
temperaturas extremas. Não deixe o produto 
exposto à luz solar, próximo a chamas ou outras 
fontes de calor extremas. 



Não provoque curto-circuito nas pilhas! Não 
jogue as pilhas no fogo. Risco de explosão! 

A declaração de conformidade deste produto 
com a marcação CE pode ser encontrada em:  
www.nuki.io/legal.

Este produto e sua embalagem 
contêm peças pequenas que 
poderiam ser engolidas por crianças. 
Mantenha o produto fora do alcance 
de crianças com menos de 3 anos. 
Este produto não é um brinquedo. 
Baterias com vazamentos ou defeitos 
podem causar queimaduras químicas.

Não jogue o aparelho no lixo caseiro! 
Aparelhos eletrônicos devem 
ser eliminados de acordo com o 
regulamento local para aparelhos 
elétricos e eletrônicos, nos locais 
previstos para o depósito dos mesmos. 

Pilhas não podem ser jogadas no 
lixo caseiro! Desfaça-se delas nos 
lugares de recolhimento de pilhas!
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Eliminação

Mantenha estas instruções bem como o manual 
para uso posterior!

PT



CZ
Použití v souladu s určením

Bezpečnostní pokyny

Chytrý zámek Nuki Smart Lock použijte jen u 
cylindrických vložek s prostupovou spojkou, 
které lze odemykat a zamykat zvenku, i když je 
zevnitř zastrčený klíč.  
Provozní teplota: 10–40 °C, maximální vlhkost 
vzduchu 95 %, nekondenzující. Zařízení použijte 
jen v uzavřeném prostoru. Vhodné baterie - typ 
AA (4 ks).  
Při použití nalepovací montážní desky se musí 
podklad vyčistit (pomocí čisticího prostředku 
bez reziduí) a nesmí být mastný. U podkladů 
jiných než kov nebo u podobných hladkých ploch 
se obraťte na náš zákaznický servis.

Tyto bezpečnostní pokyny slouží 
nejen k ochraně zařízení, ale i k 
ochraně vašeho zdraví. Přečtěte si 
pozorně následující body:

Chytrý zámek Nuki Smart Lock může následkem 
technické poruchy selhat. Mějte klíč patřící k 
zámku vždy u sebe nebo ho uschovejte na místě 
přístupném i v případě poruchy.

Neodborné zacházení se zařízením může 
způsobit jeho poškození. Nevystavujte zařízení 
extrémnímu horku nebo chladu. Nenechávejte 
zařízení na prudkém slunci, v blízkosti ote-
vřeného ohně nebo extrémních zdrojů tepla. 
Baterie nezkratujte! Baterie neházejte do ohně! 
Nebezpečí exploze!



Prohlášení o shodě podle značky CE k tomuto 
výrobku najdete zde: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Tento výrobek a jeho obal obsahují malé 
části, které mohou být spolknuty dětmi. 
Chraňte proto před dětmi mladšími 3 
let. Tento výrobek není hračka. Vybité 
nebo poškozené baterie mohou způso-
bit poleptání.

Přístroj nesmí být likvidován v domovním 
odpadu! Elektronické přístroje se musí 
podle směrnice o starých elektrických a 
elektronických přístrojích likvidovat ve 
sběrných místech tomu určených.

Baterie nepatří do domovního odpadu. 
Likvidujte je v lokálním sběrném místě!
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Likvidace

Uchovejte tyto pokyny a návod k obsluze i k 
pozdějšímu použití!

CZ



SK
Použitie v súlade s určením

Bezpečnostné pokyny

Chytrý zámok Nuki Smart Lock používajte iba u 
cylindrických vložiek s prestupovou spojkou, ktoré 
je možné odomykať a zamykať zvonka, aj keď je 
zvnútra zastrčený kľúč.  
Prevádzková teplota:  10 – 40 °C,  maximálna 
vlhkosť vzduchu 95 %, nekondenzujúce. Zariadenie 
použite iba v uzavretých priestoroch. Vhodné 
batérie  - typ AA/4 ks/  
Pri použití nalepovacej montážnej dosky sa musí 
podklad vyčistiť (pomocou čistiaceho prostriedku 
bez rezíduí) a nesmie byť mastný. Pri podkladoch 
iných než kov alebo pri podobných hladkých 
plochách sa obráťte na náš zákaznícky servis.

Tieto bezpečnostné pokyny 
slúžia nielen k ochrane zariadenia 
(vhodnejšie sa mi zdá prístroja), ale i 
k ochrane vášho zdravia. Prečítajte si 
pozorne nasledujúce body:

Chytrý zámok Nuki Smart Lock môže následkom 
technickej poruchy zlyhať. Noste kľúč patriaci 
k zámku vždy pri sebe alebo ho uschovajte na 
mieste prístupnom aj v prípade poruchy.

Neodborné zaobchádzanie so zariadením môže 
spôsobiť jeho poškodenie. Nevystavujte zaria-
denie/prístroj extrémnemu teplu alebo chladu. 
Nenechávajte zariadenie/prístroj na prudkom sln-
ku, v blízkosti otvoreného ohňa alebo extrémnych 
zdrojov tepla.



Batérie neskratujte! Batérie nehádžte do ohňa! 
Nebezpečenstvo explózie!

Prehlásenie o zhode podľa značky CE k tomuto 
výrobku nájdete tu: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Tento výrobok a jeho obal obsahujú 
malé časti, ktoré by mohli prehltnúť 
deti. Nenechávajte preto prístroj v 
blízkosti detí mladších ako tri roky. 
Tento výrobok nie je hračka. Vybité 
alebo poškodené batérie môžu spôsobiť 
poleptanie.

Prístroj nesmie byť likvidovaný v 
domovom odpade! Elektronické prístroje 
sa musia podľa zákona o odpadoch 
likvidovať v zberných miestach k tomu 
určených.

Batérie nepatria do domového odpadu. 
Likvidujte ich v lokálnom zbernom 
mieste!
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Likvidácia

Tieto pokyny a návod na obsluhu uchovajte aj k 
neskoršiemu použitiu!

SK



PL
Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Nuki Smart Lock należy stosować wyłącznie z 
wkładką zamka bębenkowego z funkcją awaryjną i 
zagrożenia. Takie drzwi można zamykać lub otwierać 
za pomocą zapasowego klucza nawet w przypadku, 
gdy w zamku, po wewnętrznej stronie drzwi, 
znajduje się drugi klucz.   
Temperatura pracy: 10–40 °C, maksymalna 
wilgotność powietrza: 95 %, niekondensująca. 
Urządzenie należy stosować wyłącznie w 
zamkniętych pomieszczeniach. Odpowiednie 
baterie to baterie typu AA (4 sztuki).  
W przypadku stosowania przyklejanej płytki 
montażowej powierzchnia musi być oczyszczona 
(z zastosowaniem środków czyszczących 
niepozostawiających śladów) i pozbawiona smaru.  
W celu montażu urządzenia na powierzchni, która 
nie jest metalowa lub tak samo równa, prosimy 
skontaktować się z naszym punktem obsługi klienta.

Poniższe wskazówki dot. bezpieczeństwa 
służą nie tylko ochronie urządzenia, ale 
także Twojego zdrowia. Przed użyciem 
urządzenia należy dokładnie zapoznać się 
z poniższymi punktami:

Nuki Smart Lock może przestać działać z powodu 
awarii technicznej, dlatego klucz należący do zamka 
należy mieć zawsze przy sobie lub przechowywać w 
miejscu, do którego będziesz mieć dostęp nawet w 
przypadku awarii. Nieodpowiednie posługiwanie się 
urządzeniem może prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia. 
Nie należy wystawiać urządzenia na działanie zbyt 
wysokiej lub zbyt niskiej temperatury. 



Nie pozostawiać urządzenia w pełnym słońcu, 
w pobliżu ognia lub innych źródeł ciepła. Nie 
zwierać baterii! Nie wrzucać baterii do ognia, 
ponieważ grozi to wybuchem!

Deklaracja zgodności WE do oznakowania CE 
produktu znajduje się na stronie: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Produkt oraz jego opakowane 
zawierają drobne elementy, które 
mogą zostać połknięte przez dzieci. 
Należy zatem przechowywać 
produkt w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci w wieku poniżej 36 miesięcy. 
Produkt nie jest zabawką. Zużyte 
lub uszkodzone baterie mogą 
spowodować oparzenia chemiczne.

Pod żadnym pozorem nie należy 
utylizować urządzenia wraz ze zwykłymi 
odpadami gospodarstwa domowego! 
Zgodnie z dyrektywą w sprawie 
zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego urządzenia elektryczne 
należy usuwać oddając je do lokalnego 
punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Baterii także nie należy utylizować 
z pozostałymi odpadami 
gospodarstwa domowego! Zużyte 
baterie należy oddać do lokalnego 
punktu zbierania zużytych baterii!
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Utylizacja

Zachowaj te wskazówki oraz instrukcję obsługi 
w celu wykorzystania ich w przyszłości!
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ȵʆɷɸɷɸɿɶʅɹʆɻ�ʖʌɼʍɻ

ɉʋʉɷɸʀʇɸɿʎ�ɲʍʔɲʄɸʀɲʎ�

ɍʌɻʍɿʅʉʋʉɿɼʍʏɸ�ʏʉ�EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ�ʅʊʆʉ�ʍɸ�ɲʔɲʄʉʑʎ�
ʅɸ�ʄɸɿʏʉʐʌɶʀɲ�ɹʃʏɲʃʏɻʎ�ɲʆɳɶʃɻʎ�ʃɲɿ�ʃɿʆɷʑʆʉʐ͕�ʉɿ�
ʉʋʉʀʉɿ͕�ʊʏɲʆ�ʐʋɳʌʖɸɿ�ʃʄɸɿɷʀ�ʅɹʍɲ͕�ʃʄɸɿɷʙʆʉʐʆ�ɼͬʃɲɿ�
ʇɸʃʄɸɿɷʙʆʉʐʆ�ʃɲɿ�ɲʋʊ�ɹʇʘ�ʅɸ�ɹʆɲ�ɲʃʊʅɻ�ʃʄɸɿɷʀ͘�
�
Ⱥɸʌʅʉʃʌɲʍʀɲ�ʄɸɿʏʉʐʌɶʀɲʎ͗�ϭϬʹϰϬ�Σ�͕�ʅɹɶɿʍʏɻ�
ɲʏʅʉʍʔɲɿʌɿʃɼ�ʐɶʌɲʍʀɲ�ϵϱ�й͕�ʖʘʌʀʎ�ʍʐʅʋʑʃʆʘʍɻ͘�
ɍʌɻʍɿʅʉʋʉɿɸʀʏɸ�ʏɻ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɼ�ʅʊʆʉ�ʍɸ�ʃʄɸɿʍʏʉʑʎ�ʖʙʌʉʐʎ͘�
Ⱦɲʏɳʄʄɻʄʉ�ɶɿɲ�ʅʋɲʏɲʌʀɸʎ�ʏʑʋʉʐ����;ϰ�ʏɸʅɳʖɿɲͿ͘�
�
ȳɿɲ�ʏɻ�ʖʌɼʍɻ�ʏɻʎ�ʃʉʄʄɻʏɼʎ�ʋʄɳʃɲʎ�ʏʉʋʉɽɹʏɻʍɻʎ͕�ʏʉ�
ʐʋʊʍʏʌʘʅɲ�ʋʌɹʋɸɿ�ʆɲ�ɸʀʆɲɿ�ʃɲɽɲʌɿʍʅɹʆʉ�;ʅɸ�ʋʌʉʁʊʆʏɲ�
ʃɲɽɲʌɿʍʅʉʑ�ʋʉʐ�ɷɸʆ�ɲʔɼʆʉʐʆ�ʐʋʉʄɸʀʅʅɲʏɲͿ�ʃɲɿ�ʖʘʌʀʎ�
ʄɿʋɲʌɹʎ�ʉʐʍʀɸʎ͘�ȵɳʆ�ɻ�ɸʋɿʔɳʆɸɿɲ�ʏʉʐ�ʐʋʉʍʏʌʙʅɲʏʉʎ�
ɷɸʆ�ɸʀʆɲɿ�ʅɸʏɲʄʄɿʃɼ�ɼ�ɲʋʊ�ʋɲʌʊʅʉɿʉ�ʄɸʀʉ�ʐʄɿʃʊ͕�
ɲʋɸʐɽʐʆɽɸʀʏɸ�ʍʏɻʆ�ɸʇʐʋɻʌɹʏɻʍɻ�ʋɸʄɲʏʙʆ͘

Ƀɿ�ɲʃʊʄʉʐɽɸʎ�ʐʋʉɷɸʀʇɸɿʎ�ɲʍʔɲʄɸʀɲʎ�ʃɲɿ�
ʃɿʆɷʑʆʘʆ�ɷɸʆ�ʖʌɻʍɿʅɸʑʉʐʆ�ʅʊʆʉ�ʍʏɻʆ�
ʋʌʉʍʏɲʍʀɲ�ʏɻʎ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɼʎ͕�ɲʄʄɳ�ʃɲɿ�ʍʏɻʆ�
ʋʌʉʍʏɲʍʀɲ�ʏɻʎ�ʐɶɸʀɲʎ�ʍɲʎ͘�ȴɿɲɴɳʍʏɸ�
ʍʖʉʄɲʍʏɿʃɳ�ʏɲ�ʍɻʅɸʀɲ͗

Ɉʉ�EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ�ɸʆɷɹʖɸʏɲɿ�ʆɲ�ʅɻʆ�ʄɸɿʏʉʐʌɶɼʍɸɿ�
ʄʊɶʘ�ʏɸʖʆɿʃʙʆ�ɴʄɲɴʙʆ͘�ȶʖɸʏɸ�ʋɳʆʏɲ�ʅɲɺʀ�ʍɲʎ�ʏʉ�ʃʄɸɿɷʀ�
ʋʉʐ�ɲʆɼʃɸɿ�ʍʏɻʆ�ʃʄɸɿɷɲʌɿɳ�ɼͬʃɲɿ�ʃʌʑʗʏɸ�ʏʉ�ʍɸ�ʃɳʋʉɿʉ�
ʍɻʅɸʀʉ�ʍʏʉ�ʉʋʉʀʉ�ʆɲ�ɹʖɸʏɸ�ʋʌʊʍɴɲʍɻ�ʍɸ�ʋɸʌʀʋʏʘʍɻ�
ɴʄɳɴɻʎ͘�

Ƀ�ɲʃɲʏɳʄʄɻʄʉʎ�ʖɸɿʌɿʍʅʊʎ�ʏɻʎ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɼʎ�ʅʋʉʌɸʀ�
ʆɲ�ʋʌʉʃɲʄɹʍɸɿ�ɺɻʅɿɳ͘�ɀɻʆ�ɸʃɽɹʏɸʏɸ�ʏɻ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɼ�
ʍɸ�ɲʃʌɲʀɸʎ�ʐʗɻʄɹʎ�ɼ�ʖɲʅɻʄɹʎ�ɽɸʌʅʉʃʌɲʍʀɸʎ͘�ɀɻʆ�
ɲʔɼʆɸʏɸ�ʏʉ�ʋʌʉʁʊʆ�ɸʃʏɸɽɸɿʅɹʆʉ�ʐʋʊ�ɹʆʏʉʆɻ�ɻʄɿɲʃɼ�
ɲʃʏɿʆʉɴʉʄʀɲ͕�ʃʉʆʏɳ�ʍɸ�ɶʐʅʆɹʎ�ʔʄʊɶɸʎ�ɼ�ʋɻɶɹʎ�ɲʃʌɲʀɲʎ�
ɽɸʌʅʊʏɻʏɲʎ͘�



ɀɻʆ�ɴʌɲʖʐʃʐʃʄʙʆɸʏɸ�ʏɻʆ�ʅʋɲʏɲʌʀɲ͊�ɀɻʆ�ʋɸʏɳʏɸ�ʏɿʎ�
ʅʋɲʏɲʌʀɸʎ�ʍʏɻ�ʔʘʏɿɳ͘�ɉʋɳʌʖɸɿ�ʃʀʆɷʐʆʉʎ�ɹʃʌɻʇɻʎ͊

ȳɿɲ�ʏɻ�ɷɼʄʘʍɻ�ʍʐʅʅʊʌʔʘʍɻʎ�ʍʑʅʔʘʆɲ�ʅɸ�ʏɻ�
ʍɼʅɲʆʍɻ����ɶɿɲ�ɲʐʏʊ�ʏʉ�ʋʌʉʁʊʆ�ɲʆɲʏʌɹʇʏɸ�ʍʏɻ�
ɷɿɸʑɽʐʆʍɻ͗��
www.nuki.io/legal.

Ȱʐʏʊ�ʏʉ�ʋʌʉʁʊʆ�ʃɲɿ�ʏɲ�ʐʄɿʃɳ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɲʍʀɲʎ�
ʏʉʐ�ʋɸʌɿɹʖʉʐʆ�ʅɿʃʌʉɸʇɲʌʏɼʅɲʏɲ͕�ʏɲ�
ʉʋʉʀɲ�ʅʋʉʌʉʑʆ�ʆɲ�ʃɲʏɲʋʉɽʉʑʆ�ɲʋʊ�ʅɿʃʌɳ�
ʋɲɿɷɿɳ͘�Ⱦʌɲʏɼʍʏɸ�ɸʋʉʅɹʆʘʎ�ʏʉ�ʋʌʉʁʊʆ�
ʅɲʃʌɿɳ�ɲʋʊ�ʋɲɿɷɿɳ�ɻʄɿʃʀɲʎ�ʅɿʃʌʊʏɸʌɻʎ�
ʏʘʆ�ϯϲ�ʅɻʆʙʆ͘�Ȱʐʏʊ�ʏʉ�ʋʌʉʁʊʆ�ɷɸʆ�ɸʀʆɲɿ�
ʋɲɿʖʆʀɷɿ͘�Ȱʋʊ�ʅʋɲʏɲʌʀɸʎ�ʋʉʐ�ɹʖʉʐʆ�
ʏʌɹʇɸɿ�ʐɶʌɳ�ɼ�ʐʋʉʍʏɸʀ�ɺɻʅɿɳ�ʅʋʉʌɸʀ�ʆɲ�
ʋʌʉʃʄɻɽʉʑʆ�ʖɻʅɿʃɳ�ɸɶʃɲʑʅɲʏɲ͘

ɀɻʆ�ʋɸʏɳʏɸ�ʏɻ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɼ�ʍʏɲ�ʉɿʃɿɲʃɳ�
ɲʋʉʌʌʀʅʅɲʏɲ͊�Ƀɿ�ɻʄɸʃʏʌʉʆɿʃɹʎ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɹʎ�
ʋʌɹʋɸɿ�ʆɲ�ɲʋʉʌʌʀʋʏʉʆʏɲɿ�ʍʑʅʔʘʆɲ�
ʅɸ�ʏɻʆ�ʉɷɻɶʀɲ�ɶɿɲ�ɻʄɸʃʏʌɿʃɹʎ�ʃɲɿ�
ɻʄɸʃʏʌʉʆɿʃɹʎ�ʋɲʄɲɿɹʎ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɹʎ�ʍʏɲ�
ʏʉʋɿʃɳ�ʍɻʅɸʀɲ�ʍʐʄʄʉɶɼʎ�ɶɿɲ�ʋɲʄɲɿɹʎ�
ɻʄɸʃʏʌʉʆɿʃɹʎ�ʍʐʍʃɸʐɹʎ͘

ȴɸʆ�ɸʋɿʏʌɹʋɸʏɲɿ�ʆɲ�ʋɸʏɳʏɸ�ʏɿʎ�ʅʋɲʏɲʌʀɸʎ�
ʍʏɲ�ʉɿʃɿɲʃɳ�ɲʋʉʌʌʀʅʅɲʏɲ͊�Ʌɸʏɳʇʏɸ�ʏɿʎ�ʍʏʉ�
ʏʉʋɿʃʊ�ʍɻʅɸʀʉ�ʍʐʄʄʉɶɼʎ�ʅʋɲʏɲʌɿʙʆ͊
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Ȱʋʊʌʌɿʗɻ

Ɍʐʄɳʇʏɸ�ɲʐʏɹʎ�ʏɿʎ�ʐʋʉɷɸʀʇɸɿʎ�ʃɲɽʙʎ�ʃɲɿ�ʏɿʎ�
ʉɷɻɶʀɸʎ�ʖʌɼʍɻʎ�ɶɿɲ�ʅɸʄʄʉʆʏɿʃɼ�ʖʌɼʍɻ͊
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ʿ̛̛̬̥̖̦̖̦̖�̨̪�̸̛̦̦̖̦̌̌̀̚

˄̡̛̦̌̌́̚�̨̪�̵̡̛̯̖̦̖�̨̨̛̖̪̭̦̭̯̍̌̚

ʰ̨̭̪̣̱̜̯̖̽̚�EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̭�̛̛̛̪̬̺̥̌̌̀̚�
̶̛̛̛̣̦̬̥͕̔̌�̨̛̭̦̺̖̦̦̼̥̌�̴̶̡̛̱̦̖̜�̨̨̛̬̜̦̌̏̌̐�
̨̡̛̯̬̼̦̏̌́͘�˃̡̛̖̌�̡̛̥̌̚�̨̨̥̙̦�̨̡̯̬̼̯̏̌̽�̛�̡̬̼̯̌̏̌̽̚�
̛̭̦̬̱̙̌�̨̨̛̪̣̦̯̖̣̦̼̥̔̽�̸̡̨̣̥͕̀�̛̖̭̣�̛̛̦̱̯̬̚�̏�
̨̡̥̌̚�̭̯̣̖̦̏̌̏�̸̡̣̀͘��
�
ˀ̸̨̌̍̌́�̯̖̥̪̖̬̯̱̬̌̌͗�ϭϬʹϰϬ�Σ�͕�̡̛̥̭̥̣̦̌̌̽̌́�
̨̣̙̦̭̯̏̌̽�̵̨̱̏̔̌̚�ϵϱ�й͕�̖̍̚�̨̨̛̬̦̍̌̏̌́̚�̡̨̦̖̦̭̯̔̌̌͘�
ʰ̨̭̪̣̱̜̯̖̽̚�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̏�̵̡̬̼̯̼̌̚�
̵̨̛̪̥̖̺̖̦́͘�ʿ̵̨̨̛̯̔̔�̣̔́�̛̛̪̬̥̖̦̖̦́�̭�̡̛̯̬̖̜̥̍̌̌̌�
̛̯̪̌����;ϰ�̹ ̯͘Ϳ͘�
�
ʪ̣́�̨̨̛̛̭̪̣̦̽̏̌́̚�̭�̡̛̛̪̬̣̖̺̖̜̭̏̌̀́�̨̨̥̦̯̙̦̜̌�
̡̨̪̣̦̜̌�̨̨̛̭̦̦̖̏̌�̵̨̨̨̛̦̖̥̍̔�̸̨̛̛̭̯̯̽�;̸̛̛̛̭̯̺̥́�
̛̭̬̖̭̯̥͕̔̏̌�̦̖�̨̛̛̭̯̣̺̥̌̏́̀�̨̭̣̖̔̏Ϳ�̛�̛̱̣̯̔̌̽�̭̣̖̼̔�
̛̙̬̌͘�ʫ̛̭̣�̨̨̛̭̦̦̖̏̌�̨̨̨̛̯̣̖̦̐̏̚�̦̖�̛̚�̥̖̯̣̣̌̌�̛̛̣�
̸̨̨̨̛̦̣̦̌̌̐̐�̡̨̨̣̐̌̔̐�̛̥̯̖̬̣͕̌̌̌�̨̛̬̯̯̖̭̍̌̽�̏�̦̹̱̌�
̛̭̖̬̭̦̱̏̀�̭̣̱̙̱̍͘

ˁ̛̣̖̱̺̖̔̀�̡̛̱̦̌̌́̚�̨̪�̵̡̛̯̖̦̖�
̨̨̛̖̪̭̦̭̯̍̌̚�̛�̛̪̬̖̱̪̬̖̙̖̦̔̔̀�
̵̨̪̭̦̼̌�̶̛̛̭̯̱̜̌�̭̣̱̙̯̌�̦̖�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̣̔́�
̛̺̯̼̌̚�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯͕̏̌�̨̦�̛�̣̔́�̵̨̬̦̼̌�
̨̨̬̔̏̽́̚͘�ʦ̨̛̦̥̯̖̣̦̌̽�̸̨̛̪̬̯̜̯̖̌�
̛̭̣̖̱̺̖̔̀�̡̪̱̦̯̼͗�

˃̖ ̵̸̡̛̛̦̖̭̖�̨̛̛̦̖̭̪̬̦̭̯̌̏�̨̥̱̯̐�̛̛̪̬̖̭̯̏�̡�̨̭̍̀�
̏�̨̬̯̖̌̍�EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ͘�ʦ̭̖̐̔̌�̨̛̦̭̯̖�̭�̨̨̭̜̍�
̨̨̛̭̯̖̯̭̯̱̺̜̏̏̀�̡̥̱̌̚�̸̡̣̀�̛̛̣�̨̛̪̥̖̭̯̯̖�̨̖̐�̏�
̨̥̖̭̯͕�̡�̡̨̨̨̯̬̥̱�̨̨̥̙̦�̡̨̣̖̐�̸̨̛̪̣̱̯̽�̨̭̯̱̪̔�̏�
̸̭̣̱̖̌�̨̭̍́�̏�̨̬̯̖̌̍͘�

ʻ̖̦̣̖̙̺̖̖̌̔̌�̨̛̬̺̖̦̖̍̌�̭�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̥̏�̨̥̙̖̯�
̛̛̪̬̖̭̯̏�̡�̨̛̪̬̖̙̖̦̏̔̀͘�ʻ̖�̨̪̖̬̜̯̖̔̏̐̌�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�
̨̛̖̜̭̯̏̔̏̀̚�̙̬̼̌�̛�̵̨̨̣̔̌͘�ʻ̖�̨̭̯̣̜̯̖̌̏́�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�̦̌�
̡̨̬̥́�̶̨̭̣̦̖͕�̛̛̣̏̍̚�̨̡̨̨̯̬̼̯̐�̨̦̐́�̛̛̣�̸̨̡̨̛̛̭̯̦̏�
̨̨̛̭̣̦̽̐�̯̖̪̣̌͘�



ʻ̖�̨̡̪̱̭̜̯̖̔̌�̡̨̨̡̨̨̬̯̐�̡̛̥̼̦̌̌́̚�̡̯̬̖̖̍̌̌͊�ʻ̖�
̨̬̭̜̯̖̍̌�̡̛̯̬̖̜̍̌̌�̏�̨̨̦̐̽͘�ˁ̱̺̖̭̯̱̖̯̏�̨̨̪̭̦̭̯̌̽�
̬̼̏̏̌͊̚

ʪ̶̡̛̖̣̬̌̌̀�̨̨̛̭̯̖̯̭̯̏̏́�̨̨̭̣̭̦̐̌�̡̨̡̛̥̬̬̖̌̏����̦̌�
̨̦̦̖̔̌�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�̭̥͘�̦̌�̭̜̯̖̌͗�
www.nuki.io/legal.

ʪ̨̦̦̖̌�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�̛�̨̖̐�̡̨̡̱̪̌̏̌�
̨̭̖̬̙̯̔̌�̡̛̥̖̣̖�̛̖̯̣͕̔̌�̡̨̨̯̬̼̖�̨̥̱̯̐�
̨̨̛̪̬̣̯̯̐̽�̛̖̯̔͘�ʪ̛̖̬̙̯̖�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�
̏�̥̖̭̯̖͕�̨̨̦̖̭̯̱̪̦̥̔�̣̔́�̖̯̖̜̔�̏�
̨̬̭̯̖̏̌̚�̥̖̦̖̖�̵̯̬̖�̣̖ ̯͘�ʪ̨̦̦̖̌�
̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�Ͷ�̦̖�̡̛̬̱̹̐̌͘�ʦ̡̛̼̯̖̹̜�̛̚�
̨̨̪̬̖̙̖̦̦̜̏̔�̡̛̯̬̖̜̍̌̌�̡̨̛̣̖̯̬̣̯̾�
̨̥̙̖̯�̭̯̯̌̽�̸̨̛̛̪̬̦̜�̵̸̡̨̨̛̛̥̖̭̐�
̨̨̙̐̌͘

ʻ̖�̛̛̛̱̯̣̬̱̜̯̖̚�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̭�̨̛̼̯̼̥̍̏�
̵̨̨̛̯̥̔̌͊�ˑ̡̨̣̖̯̬̦̦̼̖�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏̌�
̭̣̖̱̖̯̔�̨̛̛̛̱̯̣̬̯̏̌̽̚�̨̨̭̣̭̦̐̌�
̡̛̛̬̖̯̖̔̏�̨̍�̵̵̨̨̯̔̌�̸̡̡̨̨̛̣̖̯̬̖̭̾̐�
̛�̡̨̨̨̣̖̯̬̦̦̾̐�̨̨̨̛̬̱̦̍̔̏̌́�̸̖̬̖̚�
̥̖̭̯̦̼̖�̡̪̱̦̯̼�̛̪̬̖̥̌�̵̨̨̨̯̔̏�
̡̨̨̨̣̖̯̬̦̦̾̐�̨̨̨̛̬̱̦̍̔̏̌́͘

ʥ̡̛̯̬̖̜̌̌�̨̪̬̖̺̖̦̌̚�̨̛̛̛̱̯̣̬̯̏̌̽̚�
̥̖̭̯̖̏�̭�̨̛̼̯̼̥̍̏�̵̨̨̛̯̥̔̌͊�ˁ̜̯̖̔̌̏̌�
̵̛�̏�̶̨̛̛̛̭̪̖̣̬̦̦̼̜̌̏̌̚�̡̪̱̦̯�̛̪̬̖̥̌�
̡̯̬̖̖̍̌̌͊

0-3

˄̶̛̛̛̯̣̌́̚

ˁ̵̨̛̬̦̯̖̌�̛̯̾�̡̛̱̦̌̌́̚�̛�̡̨̨̨̬̱̭̯̏̔̏�̨̪�
̶̡̛̛̭̪̣̱̯̾̌̌�̣̔́�̨̣̦̖̜̹̖̔̌̽̐�̛̛̪̬̥̖̦̖̦́͊
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TR
�ŵĂĐĂ�ƵǇŐƵŶ�ŬƵůůĂŶŦŵ

'ƺǀĞŶůŝŬ�ďŝůŐŝůĞƌŝ

EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ͛Ƶ�ƐĂĚĞĐĞ�ĂĐŝů�ǀĞ�ƚĞŚůŝŬĞ�ĨŽŶŬƐŝǇŽŶůƵ�
ďĂƌĞůůĞƌĚĞ�ŬƵůůĂŶŦŶ͖�ďƵŶůĂƌ͕ �ŝĕĞƌĚĞŶ�ĂŶĂŚƚĂƌ�ƚĂŬŦůŦ�
ŽůƐĂ�ďŝůĞ�ĚŦƔƚĂŶ�ďĂƔŬĂ�ďŝƌ�ĂŶĂŚƚĂƌ�ǀĂƐŦƚĂƐŦǇůĂ�ŬŝůŝƚůĞŶŝƉ�
ĂĕŦůĂďŝůŝƌ͘ �
�
7ƔůĞƟŵ�ƐŦĐĂŬůŦŒŦ͗�ϭϬͲϰϬ�Σ�͕�ŵĂŬƐŝŵƵŵ�ŶĞŵ�ďƵŚĂƌůĂƔŵĂ�
ŽůŵĂǇĂŶ�й�ϵϱ�ŽƌĂŶŦŶĚĂ͘��ŝŚĂǌŦ�ƐĂĚĞĐĞ�ŬĂƉĂůŦ�ŽƌƚĂŵůĂƌĚĂ�
ŬƵůůĂŶŦŶ͘����ƟƉŝ�ƉŝůůĞƌ�ŝĕŝŶ�ƵǇŐƵŶĚƵƌ�;ϰ�ĂĚĞƚͿ͘�
�
zĂƉŦƔƨƌŦůĂďŝůŝƌ�ŵŽŶƚĂũ�ƉůĂŬĂƐŦŶŦŶ�ŬƵůůĂŶŦůĂďŝůŵĞƐŝ�
ŝĕŝŶ͕�ǌĞŵŝŶ�ƚĞŵŝǌůĞŶŵŝƔ�;ŬĂůŦŶƨ�ďŦƌĂŬŵĂǇĂŶ�ƚĞŵŝǌůŝŬ�
ŵĂĚĚĞůĞƌŝǇůĞͿ�ǀĞ�ǇĂŒƐŦǌ�ŽůŵĂůŦĚŦƌ͘ �DĞƚĂů�ǀĞǇĂ�ďĞŶǌĞƌŝ�
Ěƺǌ�ǇƺǌĞǇůĞƌĚĞŶ�ĨĂƌŬůŦ�ŽůĂŶ�ďŝƌ�ǌĞŵŝŶ�ĚƵƌƵŵƵŶĚĂ�ůƺƞĞŶ�
ŵƺƔƚĞƌŝ�ŚŝǌŵĞƚůĞƌŝŵŝǌůĞ�ŝůĞƟƔŝŵĞ�ŐĞĕŝŶŝǌ͘

�ƔĂŒŦĚĂŬŝ�ŐƺǀĞŶůŝŬ�ǀĞ�ƚĞŚůŝŬĞ�ďŝůŐŝůĞƌŝ�
ƐĂĚĞĐĞ�ĐŝŚĂǌŦŶ�ŬŽƌƵŶŵĂƐŦŶĂ�ĚĞŒŝů͕�ĂǇŶŦ�ǌĂͲ
ŵĂŶĚĂ�ƐĂŒůŦŒŦŶŦǌŦŶ�ŬŽƌƵŶŵĂƐŦŶĂ�ĚĂ�ǇĂƌĂƌ͘ �
DĂĚĚĞůĞƌŝ�ůƺƞĞŶ�ĚŝŬŬĂƚůŝĐĞ�ŽŬƵǇƵŶƵǌ͗�

EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ͕�ƚĞŬŶŝŬ�ƐŽƌƵŶůĂƌ�ŶĞĚĞŶŝǇůĞ�ĂƌŦǌĂůĂŶĂͲ
ďŝůŝƌ͘ �<ŝůŝĚĞ�Ăŝƚ�ĂŶĂŚƚĂƌŦ�ŚĞƌ�ǌĂŵĂŶ�ǇĂŶŦŶŦǌĚĂ�ƚĂƔŦǇŦŶŦǌ�
ǀĞǇĂ�ďŝƌ�ĂƌŦǌĂ�ĚƵƌƵŵƵŶĚĂ�ĞƌŝƔĞďŝůĞĐĞŒŝŶŝǌ�ďŝƌ�ǇĞƌĚĞ�
ƐĂŬůĂǇŦŶŦǌ͘

�ŝŚĂǌŦŶ�ĂŵĂĐŦ�ĚŦƔŦŶĚĂ�ŬƵůůĂŶŦŵŦ�ŚĂƐĂƌĂ�ŶĞĚĞŶ�ŽůĂďŝůŝƌ͘ �
�ŝŚĂǌŦ�ĂƔŦƌŦ�ƐŦĐĂŒĂ�ǀĞǇĂ�ƐŽŒƵŒĂ�ŵĂƌƵǌ�ďŦƌĂŬŵĂǇŦŶŦǌ͘�
mƌƺŶƺ�ƔŝĚĚĞƚůŝ�ŐƺŶĞƔŝŶ�ĂůƨŶĚĂ͕�ĂĕŦŬ�ĂƚĞƔ�ǀĞǇĂ�ĂƔŦƌŦ�ŦƐŦ�
ŬĂǇŶĂŬůĂƌŦŶŦŶ�ǇĂŬŦŶŦŶĚĂ�ďŦƌĂŬŵĂǇŦŶŦǌ͘



WŝůůĞƌŝ�ŬŦƐĂ�ĚĞǀƌĞ�ǇĂƉƨƌŵĂǇŦŶŦǌ͊�WŝůůĞƌŝ�ĂƚĞƔĞ�ĂƚŵĂǇŦŶŦǌ͘�
WĂƚůĂŵĂ�ƚĞŚůŝŬĞƐŝ�ǀĂƌ͊

�Ƶ�ƺƌƺŶĞ�ǇƂŶĞůŝŬ����ŝƔĂƌĞƟ�ƵǇĂƌŦŶĐĂ�ƵǇŐƵŶůƵŬ�ďĞǇĂŶŦͲ
ŶĂ�ƔƵƌĂĚĂŶ�ƵůĂƔĂďŝůŝƌƐŝŶŝǌ͗�
www.nuki.io/legal.

�Ƶ�ƺƌƺŶ�ǀĞ�ĂŵďĂůĂũ�ŵĂůǌĞŵĞƐŝ͕�ĕŽĐƵŬůĂƌ�
ƚĂƌĂķŶĚĂŶ�ǇƵƚƵůĂďŝůĞĐĞŬ�ŬƺĕƺŬ�ƉĂƌĕĂůĂƌ�
ŝĕĞƌŝƌ͘ ��Ƶ�ŶĞĚĞŶůĞ�ϯϲ�ĂǇĚĂŶ�ŬƺĕƺŬ�ĕŽĐƵŬͲ
ůĂƌĚĂŶ�ƵǌĂŬ�ƚƵƚƵŶƵǌ͘��Ƶ�ƺƌƺŶ�ŽǇƵŶĐĂŬ�
ĚĞŒŝůĚŝƌ͘ ��ŬŵŦƔ�ǀĞǇĂ�ŚĂƐĂƌ�ŐƂƌŵƺƔ�ƉŝůůĞƌ�
ĂƔŦŶŵĂůĂƌĂ�ŶĞĚĞŶ�ŽůĂďŝůŝƌ͘

�ŝŚĂǌŦ�ĞǀƐĞů�ĕƂƉĞ�ĂƚŵĂǇŦŶ͊��ůĞŬƚƌŽŶŝŬ�
ĐŝŚĂǌůĂƌ͕ �ĞůĞŬƚƌŝŬůŝ�ǀĞ�ĞůĞŬƚƌŽŶŝŬ�ĂƨŬ�
ĞŬŝƉŵĂŶ�ǇƂŶĞƚŵĞůŝŒŝ�ƵǇĂƌŦŶĐĂ͕�ǇĞƌĞů�ĞůĞŬͲ
ƚƌŽŶŝŬ�ĂƨŬ�ĐŝŚĂǌůĂƌ�ŝĕŝŶ�ƚŽƉůĂŵĂ�ŶŽŬƚĂůĂƌŦ�
ǀĂƐŦƚĂƐŦǇůĂ�ĂƨŒĂ�ĕŦŬĂƌŦůŵĂůŦĚŦƌ͘ �

WŝůůĞƌ�ĞǀƐĞů�ĂƨŬůĂƌůĂ�ďŝƌůŝŬƚĞ�ĂƨůĂŵĂǌ͊�
�ƵŶůĂƌŦ�ǇĞƌĞů�Ɖŝů�ƚŽƉůĂŵĂ�ŶŽŬƚĂƐŦŶĚĂ�ĂƨŒĂ�
ĕŦŬĂƌŦŶŦǌ͊

0-3

�ƨŒĂ�ĕŦŬĂƌŵĂ

�Ƶ�ďŝůŐŝůĞƌŝ�ǀĞ�ŬƵůůĂŶŦŵ�ŬŦůĂǀƵǌƵŶƵ�ĚĂŚĂ�ƐŽŶƌĂ�
ŬƵůůĂŶŵĂŬ�ƺǌĞƌĞ�ƐĂŬůĂǇŦŶŦǌ͊
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HU
ZĞŶĚĞůƚĞƚĠƐƐǌĞƌƾ�ŚĂƐǌŶĄůĂƚ

�ŝǌƚŽŶƐĄŐŝ�ƵƚĂƐşƚĄƐŽŬ

��EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬͲŽƚ�ŬŝǌĄƌſůĂŐ�ǀĠƐǌͲ�ĠƐ�ǀĞƐǌĠůǇĨƵŶŬĐŝſǀĂů�
ĞůůĄƚŽƩ�ĐŝůŝŶĚĞƌǌĄƌĂŬŬĂů�ŚĂƐǌŶĄůũĂ͕�ŵĞƌƚ�ĞǌĞŬ�Ŭşǀƺůƌƅů�
ĞŐǇ�ƚŽǀĄďďŝ�ŬƵůĐĐƐĂů�ĂŬŬŽƌ�ŝƐ�ǌĄƌŚĂƚſŬ�ǀĂŐǇ�ŶǇŝƚŚĂƚſŬ͕�ŚĂ�
ďĞůƺůƌƅů�ŬƵůĐƐ�ŵĂƌĂĚƚ�Ă�ǌĄƌďĂŶ͘�
�
mǌĞŵŝ�ŚƅŵĠƌƐĠŬůĞƚ͗�ϭϬʹϰϬΣ�͕�ŵĂǆŝŵĄůŝƐ�ƉĄƌĂƚĂƌƚĂůŽŵ�
ϵϱй͕�ŶĞŵ�ůĞĐƐĂƉſĚſ͘���ŬĠƐǌƺůĠŬĞƚ�ĐƐĂŬ�ďĞůƚĠƌĞŶ�ŚĂƐǌŶĄůͲ
ũĂ͘����ơƉƵƐƷ�ĞůĞŵĞŬŬĞů�ŵƾŬƂĚƚĞƚŚĞƚƅ�;ϰ�ĚďͿ͘
�
��ĨĞůƌĂŐĂƐǌƚŚĂƚſ�ƌƂŐǌşƚƅůĞŵĞǌ�ĨĞůƐǌĞƌĞůĠƐĠŚĞǌ�Ă�ĨĞůƺůĞƚĞƚ�
ĞůƅǌƅůĞŐ�ŵĞŐ�ŬĞůů�ƟƐǌơƚĂŶŝ�;ŵĂƌĂĚĠŬŵĞŶƚĞƐĞŶ�ƟƐǌơƚſ�
ƐǌĞƌĞŬŬĞůͿ�ĠƐ�ǌƐşƌƚĂůĂŶşƚĂŶŝ�ŬĞůů͘�,Ă�Ă�ĨĞůƺůĞƚ�ŶĞŵ�ĨĠŵ�
ĂůĂƉƷ�ǀĂŐǇ�ŶĞŵ�ŚĂƐŽŶůſ�ƐŝŵĂ�ĨĞůƺůĞƚƾ͕�ŬĠƌũƺŬ͕�ĨŽƌĚƵůũŽŶ�
ƺŐǇĨĠůƐǌŽůŐĄůĂƚƵŶŬŚŽǌ͘͘

��ŬƂǀĞƚŬĞǌƅ�ďŝǌƚŽŶƐĄŐŝ�ƵƚĂƐşƚĄƐŽŬ�ĠƐ�
ĮŐǇĞůŵĞǌƚĞƚĠƐĞŬ�ŶĞŵ�ĐƐĂŬ�Ă�ŬĠƐǌƺůĠŬĞƚ͕�
ŚĂŶĞŵ�Ăǌ�PŶ�ĞŐĠƐǌƐĠŐĠƚ�ŝƐ�ſǀũĄŬ͘�<ĠƌũƺŬ͕�
ŽůǀĂƐƐĂ�Ğů�ĮŐǇĞůŵĞƐĞŶ�Ăǌ�ĂůĄďďŝ�ƉŽŶƚŽŬĂƚ͗�

��EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ�ŵƾŬƂĚĠƐĞ�ŵƾƐǌĂŬŝ�ŵĞŐŚŝďĄƐŽĚĄƐŽŬ�
ĞƐĞƚĠŶ�ůĞĄůůŚĂƚ͘���ǌĄƌŚŽǌ�ƚĂƌƚŽǌſ�ŬƵůĐƐŽƚ�ŵŝŶĚŝŐ�ƚĂƌƚƐĂ�
ŵĂŐĄŶĄů͕�ǀĂŐǇ�ŽůǇĂŶ�ŚĞůǇĞŶ͕�ĂŚŽů�ŵĞŐŚŝďĄƐŽĚĄƐ�ĞƐĞƚĠŶ�
ŬƂŶŶǇĞŶ�ĞůĠƌŚĞƚƅ͘

��ŬĠƐǌƺůĠŬ�ƐǌĂŬƐǌĞƌƾƚůĞŶ�ŚĂƐǌŶĄůĂƚĂ�ŬĄƌŽƐŽĚĄƐƚ�ŽŬŽǌŚĂƚ͘�
EĞ�ƚĞŐǇĞ�Ŭŝ�Ă�ŬĠƐǌƺůĠŬĞƚ�ƐǌĠůƐƅƐĠŐĞƐĞŶ�ŚŝĚĞŐ�ǀĂŐǇ�
ŵĞůĞŐ�ŚƅŵĠƌƐĠŬůĞƟ�ŬƂƌƺůŵĠŶǇĞŬŶĞŬ͘�EĞ�ƚĞŐǇĞ�Ŭŝ�Ă�
ƚĞƌŵĠŬĞƚ�ƚƾǌƅ�ŶĂƉƐƺƚĠƐŶĞŬ͕�ŶĞ�ŚĂƐǌŶĄůũĂ�ŶǇşůƚ�ůĄŶŐ�ǀĂŐǇ�
ŚƅĨŽƌƌĄƐ�ŬƂǌĞůĠďĞŶ͘



EĞ�ǌĄƌũĂ�ƌƂǀŝĚƌĞ�Ăǌ�ĞůĞŵĞŬĞƚ͊�EĞ�ĚŽďũĂ�ƚƾǌďĞ�Ăǌ�ĞůĞŵĞͲ
ŬĞƚ͊�ZŽďďĂŶĄƐǀĞƐǌĠůǇ͊

��ƚĞƌŵĠŬ���ͲũĞůƂůĠƐĞ�ƐǌĞƌŝŶƟ�ŵĞŐĨĞůĞůƅƐĠŐŝ�ŶǇŝůĂƚŬŽͲ
ǌĂƚ�ŝƩ�ƚĂůĄůŚĂƚſ͗�
www.nuki.io/legal.

��ƚĞƌŵĠŬ�ĠƐ�ĐƐŽŵĂŐŽůſĂŶǇĂŐĂ�ĂƉƌſ�ĂůŬĂͲ
ƚƌĠƐǌĞŬĞƚ�ƚĂƌƚĂůŵĂǌŶĂŬ͕�ĂŵĞůǇĞŬĞƚ�Ă�ŐǇĞƌͲ
ŵĞŬĞŬ�ŬƂŶŶǇĞŶ�ůĞŶǇĞůŚĞƚŶĞŬ͘�ϯϲ�ŚſŶĂƉŽƐ�
ŬŽƌ�ĂůĂƫ�ŐǇĞƌŵĞŬĞŬƚƅů�ƚĄǀŽů�ƚĂƌƚĂŶĚſ͘���
ŬĠƐǌƺůĠŬ�ŶĞŵ�ũĄƚĠŬƐǌĞƌ͘ ���ƐǌŝǀĄƌŐſ�ǀĂŐǇ�
ƐĠƌƺůƚ�ĞůĞŵĞŬ�ďƅƌŝƌƌŝƚĄĐŝſƚ�ŽŬŽǌŚĂƚŶĂŬ͘

EĞ�ĚŽďũĂ�Ă�ŬĠƐǌƺůĠŬĞƚ�Ă�ŚĄǌƚĂƌƚĄƐŝ�
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Intended Use

Safety Instructions

Use Nuki Bridge only in enclosed rooms and only 
with the intended power outlets with a mains 
voltage of 100–240V AC (50/60 Hz). Only use the 
version with the contact pins (type C, G or I) that 
match the power sockets in your country. Oper-
ating temperature: 10–40 °C, maximum humidity 
95%, non-condensing.

The following safety and risk instructions not only 
protect the device but also your health. Please 
carefully read the following sections:

High voltage components are inside 
the device. Never open the casing! 
Components inside the device need 
no maintenance by the user. Do not 
operate the device if the casing is 
damaged.

Danger! Risk of electric shock due to 
high voltage inside the device

Please check whether the voltage  
indicated on the device matches the  
power of your local supply network  
before you connect the device.  
Incompliance with this instruction  
might result in damage of the device  
and injury of the user. The device does 
not have its own fuse. Overcurrent 
protection is provided by the build-
ing’s fuse.



Please disconnect the device from the network  
if a thunderstorm is approaching or if you intend  
to not use it for a longer period of time in order  
to avoid electric shocks or a fire.

Nuki Bridge can fail due to technical faults.  
Please check personally each time whether your 
lock is unlocked when you use Nuki Smart Lock  
in combination with Bridge.

Improper use of the device might result in dam- 
age. Avoid exposure to extreme heat or cold.  
Never operate the device in the blazing sun, near  
open fire or sources of extreme heat.

Disposal
Do not dispose the device in your  
household waste! Electronic devices  
must be disposed in compliance  
with the Waste Electrical and Elec- 
tronic Equipment Directive through 
the local collection points.

Keep the device away from children 
under 36 months. This product is 
not a toy.0-3

The Declaration of Conformity according to  
CE for this product is available under: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Please keep these notes and the operating 
instructions for future reference!

EN



Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Sicherheitshinweise

Verwenden Sie Nuki Bridge nur in geschlossenen 
Räumen und mit den dafür vorgesehenen Steck-
dosen mit einer Netzspannung von 100–240V AC 
(50/60 Hz).  Nur die passende Steckkontaktversion 
(Typ C, G oder I) für die jeweilige Steckdose in Ihrem 
Land verwenden.  Betriebstemperatur: 10–40 °C, 
maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit 95%, nicht kondensierend.

Die folgenden Sicherheits- und Gefahrenhinweise 
dienen nicht nur dem Schutz des Gerätes, sondern 
auch dem Schutz Ihrer Gesundheit. Lesen Sie bitte 
die Punkte aufmerksam durch:

Im Inneren des Geräts befinden sich 
Teile, die unter hoher elektrischer Span-
nung stehen. Ö!nen Sie niemals das 
Gehäuse! Im Geräteinneren befin- 
den sich keine vom Benutzer zu war-
tenden Teile. Bei einer Beschädigung 
des Gehäuses ist ein weiterer Betrieb 
nicht zulässig!

Gefahr! Elektrischer Schlag durch  
hohe Spannungen im Geräteinneren

Bevor Sie das Gerät einstecken, 
überprüfen Sie, ob die Spannungsangabe 
auf dem Gerät mit Ihrem örtlichen 
Stromversorgungsnetz übereinstimmt. 
Nichtbeachtung kann zu einem Schaden 
am Gerät und zu Verletzungen des 
Benutzers führen. Das Gerät besitzt keine 
eigene Sicherung. Der Überstromschutz 
wird durch die elektrische Sicherung des 
Gebäudes gewährleistet.

DE



Wenn Gewitter aufziehen oder wenn Sie das Ge-
rät längere Zeit nicht benutzen wollen, trennen  
Sie es vom Netz, um die Gefahr eines elektri- 
schen Schlags oder eines Brands zu verringern.

Nuki Bridge kann aufgrund von technischen 
Störungen ausfallen. Vergewissern Sie sich daher 
stets selbst über den Sperrzustand ihres Schlos- 
ses bei der Verwendung mit Nuki Smart Lock  
und Bridge in Kombination.

Unsachgemäßer Umgang mit dem Gerät kann zu 
Beschädigung führen. Das Gerät nicht extremer 
Hitze oder Kälte aussetzen. Betreiben Sie das 
Gerät nicht in der prallen Sonne, in der Nähe von 
o!enem Feuer oder extremen Wärmequellen.

Entsorgung
Gerät nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen! 
Elektronische Geräte sind entspre- 
chend der Richtlinie über Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte über die örtlichen 
Sammelstellen für Elektronik-Altgeräte 
zu entsorgen.

Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern unter 
36 Monaten fern. Dieses Produkt ist 
kein Spielzeug.0-3

Die Konformitätserklärung gemäß CE Kenn- 
zeichnung zu diesem Produkt finden Sie unter: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Bewahren Sie diese Hinweise sowie die Bedie- 
nungsanleitung zur späteren Verwendung auf!

Verwenden Sie Nuki Bridge nur in geschlossenen 
Räumen und mit den dafür vorgesehenen Steck-
dosen mit einer Netzspannung von 100–240V AC 
(50/60 Hz).  Nur die passende Steckkontaktversion 
(Typ C, G oder I) für die jeweilige Steckdose in Ihrem 
Land verwenden.  Betriebstemperatur: 10–40 °C, 
maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit 95%, nicht kondensierend.

DE
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Utilisation conforme

Consignes de sécurité

Utilisez Nuki Bridge uniquement en espaces 
fermés et avec les prises prévues fonctionnant 
avec une alimentation électrique de 100–240 V 
AC (50/60 Hz). N’utilisez que la version de prise 
appropriée (type C, G ou I) pour la brancher dans 
votre pays. Température de service : 10–40 °C, 
humidité maximale 95 %, non condensant.

Les consignes de sécurité et avertissements de dan-
ger ont été créés tant pour protéger l’appareil que 
pour assurer la protection de votre santé. Veuillez 
lire attentivement les points suivants :

L’intérieur de l’appareil est équipé avec 
des pièces sous haute tension électri-
que. Ne jamais ouvrir le boîtier ! Aucun 
entretien n’est requis pour les pièces 
à l’intérieur de l’appareil de la part de 
l’utilisateur. En cas d’endommagement, 
l’utilisation du boîtier est interdite !

Danger ! Décharge électrique due aux 
hautes tensions à l’intérieur de l’appareil

Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez si 
la tension indiquée est conforme avec 
votre réseau électrique. Un non-respect 
peut endommager l’appareil et blesser 
l’utilisateur. L’appareil ne possède pas 
son propre fusible. La protection contre 
les surcharges est donc assurée par le 
fusible électrique du bâtiment.



Dans le cas d’orages ou si vous ne voulez pas 
utiliser l’appareil pendant une période plus 
longue, débranchez-le du réseau électrique afin 
de réduire le risque d’une décharge électrique ou 
d’un incendie.

Nuki Bridge peut tomber en panne pour des 
raisons techniques. Dans le cas d’une utilisation 
conjointe de la Smart Lock et la Bridge de Nuki, 
vérifiez toujours vous-même l’état de votre serru-
re (si elle est déverrouillée/verrouillée).

Une utilisation non conforme de l’appareil peut 
l’endommager. Ne pas exposer l’appareil à une 
chaleur extrême ou au froid. Ne pas laisser le 
produit en plein soleil, à proximité de flammes ou 
près de sources de chaleur extrême.

Élimination des déchets
Ne pas jeter l’appareil dans les déchets 
ménagers ! Les équipements électron-
iques sont à éliminer conformément 
à la directive sur les déchets d’équi-
pements électriques et électroniques 
(DEEE) dans les centres de collecte 
pour équipements électroniques de 
votre commune.

Tenez l’appareil à l’abri d’enfants âgés 
de moins de 36 mois. Ce produit n’est 
pas un jouet.0-3

Vous trouverez la Déclaration de conformité UE 
de ce produit sous : 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Conservez ces consignes et la notice d’utilisa-
tion pour une utilisation ultérieure !

FR
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Beoogd gebruik

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Gebruik Nuki Bridge alleen in gesloten ruimtes en 
met de daarvoor voorziene stopcontacten met 
een netspanning van 100–240 V AC (50/60 Hz). 
Gebruik alleen de passende stekkerverbinding (type 
C, G of I) voor het betre!ende stopcontact in uw 
land. Bedrijfstemperatuur: 10–40 °C, maximale 
luchtvochtigheid 95 %, niet condenserend.

De volgende veiligheidsaanwijzingen en waarschu-
wingen dienen niet alleen voor de bescherming van 
het apparaat, maar ook voor de bescherming van 
uw gezondheid. Lees de punten aandachtig door:

In het apparaat bevinden zich onderdelen, 
die onder hoge elektrische spanning 
staan. Open nooit de behuizing! Aan de 
binnenzijde van het apparaat bevinden zich 
geen onderdelen, die door de gebruiker 
onderhouden moeten worden. Bij een 
beschadiging van de behuizing mag het 
apparaat niet verder worden gebruikt!

Gevaar! Elektrische schok door hoge span-
ningen aan de binnenzijde van het apparaat

Controleer voordat u de stekker van het 
apparaat in het stopcontact steekt, of 
de spanningsaanduiding op het apparaat 
overeenkomt met uw plaatselijke voed-
ingsnet. Niet-naleving kan schade aan 
het apparaat en letsel van de gebruiker 
veroorzaken. Het apparaat heeft geen 
eigen zekering. De overstroombeveilig-
ing wordt door de elektrische beveilig-
ing van het gebouw gewaarborgd.



Bij onweer of als u het apparaat langere tijd niet 
gebruikt, dient u de stekker van het apparaat uit 
het stopcontact te nemen om het gevaar van een 
elektrische schok of een brand te verkleinen.

Nuki Bridge kan door technische storingen uitval-
len. Controleer bij gebruik van Nuki Smart Lock en 
Bridge in combinatie daarom altijd zelf of het slot 
vergrendeld is of niet.

Ondeskundige omgang met het apparaat kan tot 
beschadiging leiden. Het apparaat niet blootstellen 
aan extreme hitte of koude. Gebruik het apparaat 
niet in de volle zon, in de buurt van open vuur of 
extreme warmtebronnen.

Verwijdering
Apparaat niet bij het huishoudelijk 
afval doen! Elektronische apparaten 
moeten overeenkomstig de richtlijn 
betre!ende elektrische en elektro-
nische apparaten worden ingeleverd 
bij de plaatselijke inzamelpunten voor 
afgedankte elektronische apparatuur.

Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik 
van kinderen jonger dan 36 maanden. 
Dit product is geen speelgoed.0-3

De verklaring van overeenstemming conform 
CE-markering bij dit product vindt u op: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Bewaar deze aanwijzingen en de gebruiksaan-
wijzing zodat u ze op een later moment kunt 
raadplegen!
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Utilización según finalidad prevista

Indicaciones de seguridad

Utilice el dispositivo Nuki Bridge sólo en recintos 
cerrados y con los enchufes previstos para ello con 
una tensión de red de 100–240 V CA (50/60 Hz). 
Utilice únicamente la versión de enchufe correcta 
(tipo C, G o I) para la respectiva caja de enchufe de 
su país. Temperatura de funcionamiento: 10 - 40°C, 
humedad máxima del aire: 95%, sin condensación.

Las siguientes indicaciones de seguridad y riesgo 
no sólo sirven para proteger al dispositivo sino 
también para salvaguardar su salud. Por favor, lea 
atentamente dichos puntos:

El dispositivo tiene piezas en su interior 
que están bajo alta tensión eléctrica. 
¡No abra jamás la carcasa! En el interior 
del dispositivo no hay ninguna pieza 
que necesite mantenimiento a cargo 
del usuario. ¡Está prohibido seguir 
utilizando el dispositivo si la carcasa 
está deteriorada!

¡Peligro! Electrocución debido a altas 
tensiones en el interior del dispositivo 

Antes de enchufar el dispositivo hay que 
comprobar si la indicación de tensión 
en el dispositivo coincide con la de la 
red local de suministro de corriente. La 
no observancia puede provocar daños 
en el dispositivo y lesiones al usuario. El 
dispositivo no dispone de fusible propio. 
La protección contra sobrecargas queda 
garantizada mediante el fusible eléctrico 
del edificio.



Desconecte el dispositivo de la red si no lo va a 
utilizar durante un tiempo prolongado así como si 
hay riesgo de tormenta para reducir el riesgo de 
electrocución o de incendio.

El dispositivo Nuki Bridge puede fallar por motivos 
técnicos. Cerciórese por ello siempre personal-
mente de si ha cerrado la cerradura si utiliza la 
combinación de Nuki Smart Lock y Bridge.

Una manipulación inadecuada del dispositivo 
puede causar deterioros. No exponga el dispositivo 
a un calor o frío extremos. No utilice el dispositivo 
a pleno sol ni cerca de las llamas o de otras fuentes 
de calor extremo.

Eliminación 
¡No eliminar el dispositivo echándolo a 
la basura doméstica! Los aparatos elec-
trónicos tienen que eliminarse a través 
de los puntos de recogida locales para 
residuos de aparatos electrónicos en 
conformidad con la directiva sobre 
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos.

Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de niños 
menores de 36 meses. Este producto no 
es un juguete.0-3

La declaración de conformidad de acuerdo con el 
marcado CE de este producto se encuentra en: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

¡Conserve las presentes indicaciones así como las 
instrucciones de uso para su utilización posterior!

ES

¡Peligro! Electrocución debido a altas 
tensiones en el interior del dispositivo 



IT
Destinazione d’uso

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Usare Nuki Bridge solo in ambienti chiusi e 
solo con prese elettriche con una tensione di 
rete di 100-240 V C (50/60 Hz). Adopera solo 
l‘apposita tipologia di spina (Tipo C, G o I) per la 
presa utilizzata nel tuo Paese. Temperatura d’uso:  
10–40 °C, umidità massima 95%.

Le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza e di prevenzione 
dei rischi proteggono non solo il dispositivo ma 
anche la vostra salute. Si prega di leggere attenta-
mente le seguenti sezioni:

Componenti ad alto voltaggio sono 
presenti all’interno del dispositivo. 
Non aprire mai l’involucro! I compo-
nenti all’interno del dispositivo non 
necessitano di alcuna manutenzione da 
parte dell’utente. Non utilizzare il dis-
positivo se l’involucro è danneggiato.

Pericolo! Rischio di shock elettrico a 
causa dell’alto voltaggio contenuto 
all’interno del dispositivo

Si prega di verificare che il voltaggio 
indicato sul dispositivo corrisponda alla 
potenza della vostra rete elettrica prima 
di collegare il dispositivo. Il mancato 
rispetto di queste istruzioni potrebbe 
comportare danni al dispositivo e 
infortunio dell’utente. Il dispositivo 
non dispone di un proprio fusibile. La 
protezione di sovracorrente è garantita 
dal dispositivo di protezione dell’edificio.



Si prega di scollegare il dispositivo dalla rete se è 
in arrivo un temporale o se pensate di non usarlo 
per un lungo periodo di tempo, in modo da evitare 
scariche elettriche o un incendio.

Nuki Bridge può guastarsi a causa di problemi 
tecnici. Si prega di verificare personalmente ogni 
volta se la serratura è sbloccata quando si usa 
Nuki Smart Lock in combinazione con Bridge.

Un uso improprio del dispositivo potrebbe dan-
neggiarlo. Evitare l’esposizione a caldo o freddo 
estremi. Non lasciare mai il dispositivo esposto al 
sole cocente, vicino a un fuoco aperto o a fonti di 
calore estremo.

Smaltimento
Non smaltire il dispositivo nei rifiuti 
domestici! I dispositivi elettronici de-
vono essere smaltiti nel rispetto della 
Direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche nei punti di 
raccolta locali.

Tenere lontano dalla portata dei 
bambini al di sotto dei 36 mesi di età. 
Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo.0-3

La Dichiarazione di Conformità CE di questo 
prodotto è disponibile su: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Si prega di conservare queste istruzioni  
per il futuro! 

IT
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Uso previsto

Instruções de segurança 

Utilize a Nuki Bridge somente em ambientes fecha-
dos, conectada a uma tomada adequada com uma 
tensão de alimentação de 100 a 240 V CA (50/60 
Hz). Usar apenas a versão adequada dos conectores 
de encaixe (tipo C, G ou I) correspondentes as 
respetivas tomadas do seu país. Temperatura de 
serviço: 10 a 40°C, umidade relativa do ar máxima 
95%, sem condensação.

As seguintes instruções de segurança e riscos 
destinam-se não só a proteger o aparelho, mas 
também a proteger sua saúde. Leia todos os itens 
com atenção:

Dentro do aparelho encontram-se 
peças sob alta tensão elétrica. Nunca 
abra o invólucro! Não há peças no 
interior do aparelho que precisem de 
manutenção por parte do usuário. 
Se houver danos ao invólucro, não é 
permitido usar o aparelho!

Perigo! Risco de choque elétrico por 
tensão dentro do aparelho

Antes de conectar o aparelho à 
alimentação, certifique-se de que a 
voltagem da rede está de acordo com 
a voltagem indicada no aparelho. A não 
observância destas regras pode causar 
danos ao aparelho e ferimentos ao 
usuário. O aparelho não possui fusível 
próprio. A proteção de sobrecorrente 
é assegurada pelos fusíveis elétricos 
do edifício.



Quando houver tormentas ou o aparelho não for 
usado por um longo período de tempo, retire 
o aparelho da tomada para diminuir o risco de 
choque elétrico ou incêndio.

A Nuki Bridge pode falhar devido a panes 
técnicas. Por isso, assegure-se sempre de que sua 
fechadura está trancada quando usar a Nuki Smart 
Lock e a Nuki Bridge em conjunto. 

Um manuseamento inadequado do aparelho 
pode causar danos. Não exponha o aparelho a 
temperaturas extremas. Não utilize o produto sob 
a luz solar, próximo a chamas ou outras fontes de 
calor extremas.

Eliminação 
Não jogue o aparelho no lixo caseiro! 
Aparelhos eletrônicos devem ser 
eliminados de acordo com o regula-
mento local para aparelhos elétricos e 
eletrônicos, nos locais previstos para o 
depósito dos mesmos.

Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance 
de crianças com menos de 3 anos. Este 
produto não é um brinquedo.0-3

A declaração de conformidade deste produto 
com a marcação CE pode ser encontrada em: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Mantenha estas instruções bem como o manual 
para uso posterior! 

PT

Perigo! Risco de choque elétrico por 
tensão dentro do aparelho
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Použití v souladu s určením

Bezpečnostní pokyny

Nuki Bridge použijte jen v uzavřeném prostoru 
a s vhodnou zásuvkou se síťovým napětím 
100–240 V AC (50/60 Hz). Pro příslušnou 
zásuvku ve vaší zemi používejte pouze správnou 
verzi konektoru (typ C, G nebo I). Provozní 
teplota 10–40°C, maximální vlhkost vzduchu 95 
%, nekondenzující.

Tyto bezpečnostní pokyny slouží nejen k ochraně 
zařízení, ale i k ochraně vašeho zdraví. Přečtěte si 
pozorně následující body:

Uvnitř přístroje jsou části pod 
vysokým elektrickým napětím. Nikdy 
neotvírejte pouzdro přístroje. Uvnitř 
přístroje nejsou žádné části, které 
by vyžadovaly údržbu uživatele. Při 
poškození pouzdra není další provoz 
povolen!

Nebezpečí! Úder elektrickým proudem 
od vysokého napětí uvnitř přístroje

Když se blíží bouřka nebo když přístroj dlouho 
nepoužíváte, vytáhněte ho ze zásuvky, snížíte tím 
nebezpečí úderu elektrickým proudem nebo požáru.

Než dáte přístroj do zásuvky, přesvědčte 
se, že údaj o napětí na přístroji souhlasí 
s vaší místní napájecí sítí. Nedodržení 
může vést k poškození přístroje nebo 
i ke zranění obsluhy. Přístroj nemá 
vlastní pojistku. Nadproudovou ochranu 
poskytuje elektrické jištění budovy.



Nuki Bridge může na základě technické poruchy 
přestat fungovat. Ujistěte se proto vždy, že je 
zamčeno, pokud používáte chytrý zámek Nuki 
Smart Lock v kombinaci s Nuki Bridge.

Neodborné zacházení se zařízením může způsobit 
jeho poškození. Nevystavujte zařízení extrémnímu 
horku nebo chladu. Nenechávejte zařízení na 
prudkém slunci, v blízkosti otevřeného ohně nebo 
extrémních zdrojů tepla.

Likvidace
Přístroj nesmí být likvidován v 
domovním odpadu! Elektronické 
přístroje se musí podle směrnice o 
starých elektrických a elektronických 
přístrojích likvidovat ve sběrných 
místech tomu určených.

Chraňte před dětmi mladšími 3 let. 
Tento výrobek není hračka.

0-3

Prohlášení o shodě k tomuto výrobku v souladu se 
značením CE najdete zde: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Uchovejte tyto pokyny a návod k obsluze i k 
pozdějšímu použití!

CZ

Když se blíží bouřka nebo když přístroj dlouho 
nepoužíváte, vytáhněte ho ze zásuvky, snížíte tím 
nebezpečí úderu elektrickým proudem nebo požáru.



SK
Použitie  v súlade s určením

Bezpečnostné pokyny

Nuki Bridge používajte len v uzavretých 
priestoroch a s vhodnou zásuvkou so sieťovým 
napätím 100 -240V AC (50/60 Hz). Používajte 
správnu verziu konektora (typ C, G alebo I) pre 
príslušný typ zásuvky vo vašej krajine. Prevádzková 
teplota 10-40 °C, maximálna vlhkosť vzduchu 95 
%, nekondenzujúce.

Tieto bezpečnostné pokyny slúžia  nielen  k ochrane 
zariadenia, ale aj k ochrane vášho zdravia. Prečítajte 
si pozorne nasledujúce body:

Vnútri prístroja sú časti pod vysokým 
elektrickým napätím. Nikdy neotvárajte 
puzdro prístroja. Vnútri prístroja nie sú 
žiadne časti , ktoré by vyžadovali údržbu 
užívateľa. Pri poškodení puzdra nie je 
ďalšia prevádzka povolená!

Nebezpečenstvo! Úder elektrickým prúdom 
od vysokého napätia vnútri prístroja.

Keď sa blíži búrka alebo keď prístroj dlho 
nepoužívate, vytiahnite ho zo zásuvky, znížite 
tým nebezpečenstvo úderu elektrickým prúdom 
alebo požiaru.

Kým dáte prístroj do zásuvky, 
presvedčte sa, že údaj o napätí na 
prístroji súhlasí s vašou miestnou 
napájacou sieťou. Nedodržanie môže 
viesť k poškodeniu prístroja alebo aj k 
zraneniu užívateľa. Prístroj nemá žádné 
vlastné zabezpečenie. Nadprúdová 
ochrana je zaistená elektrickými 
poistkami budovy.



Nuki Bridge môže na základe technickej poruchy 
prestať fungovať.  Uistite sa preto vždy, že je 
zamknuté, ak používate chytrý zámok Nuki Smart 
Lock  v kombinácií s Nuki Bridge.

Neodborné zaobchádzanie so zariadením môže 
spôsobiť jeho poškodenie. Nevystavujte zariadenie 
extrémnemu teplu alebo chladu. Nenechávajte 
zariadenie na prudkom slnku, v blízkosti otvoreného 
ohňa alebo extrémnych zdrojov tepla.

Likvidácia
Prístroj nesmie byť likvidovaný v 
domovom odpade! Elektronické 
prístroje sa musia podľa zákona o 
odpadoch  likvidovať v zberných 
miestach k tomu určených.

Nenechávajte prístroj v dosahu detí  
mladších ako 3 roky. Tento výrobok 
nie je hračka.0-3

Prehlásenie o zhode podľa značky CE k tomuto 
výrobku nájdete tu: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Tieto pokyny a návod na obsluhu uchovajte aj k 
neskoršiemu použitiu!

SK

Nebezpečenstvo! Úder elektrickým prúdom 
od vysokého napätia vnútri prístroja.
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Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem

Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Nuki Bridge należy stosować tylko w zamkniętych 
pomieszczeniach i wyłącznie z gniazdami zasilania 
do tego przeznaczonymi, o napięciu 100–240 V AC 
(50/60 Hz). Użyć tylko pasującej wersji wtyczki (typ 
C, G lub I) dla poszczególnej puszki gniazdowej w 
Państwa kraju. Temperatura pracy: 10–40 °C, maksy-
malna wilgotność powietrza: 95 %, niekondensująca.

Poniższe wskazówki dot. bezpieczeństwa służą 
nie tylko ochronie urządzenia, ale także Twojego 
zdrowia. Przed użyciem urządzenia należy dokładnie 
zapoznać się z poniższymi punktami: 

Wewnątrz urządzenia znajdują się 
elementy będące pod wysokim 
napięciem. Nigdy nie otwieraj obudowy 
urządzenia! W środku nie ma żadnych 
części nadających się do konserwacji 
przez użytkownika urządzenia. W 
przypadku uszkodzenia obudowy dalsze 
użytkowanie jest niedozwolone! 

Niebezpieczeństwo! Porażenie prądem 
wysokim napięciem wewnątrz urządzenia

Zanim urządzenie zostanie podłączone 
do prądu należy sprawdzić, czy 
wartość napięcia urządzenia zgodna 
jest z Twoją lokalną siecią zasilania. 
Nieprzestrzeganie tej zasady może 
doprowadzić do uszkodzenia urządzenia 
lub obrażeń ciała osoby korzystającej 
z urządzenia. Urządzenie nie posiada 
własnego bezpiecznika. Ochronę przed 
przepięciem zapewnia bezpiecznik 
elektryczny w budynku.



W przypadku burzy lub dłuższego niekorzystania z 
urządzenia, należy odłączyć je od sieci zasilania, aby 
zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem lub pożaru.

Nuki Bridge może przestać działać na skutek awarii 
technicznej. Należy zatem zawsze sprawdzać stan 
zamka i jego blokadę, w przypadku jednoczesnego 
stosowania Nuki Smart Lock i Bridge.

Nieodpowiednie posługiwanie się urządzeniem może 
prowadzić do jego uszkodzenia. Nie należy wystawiać 
urządzenia na działanie zbyt wysokiej lub zbyt niskiej 
temperatury. Nie stosować urządzenia w pełnym 
słońcu, w pobliżu ognia lub innych źródeł ciepła.

Utylizacja
Pod żadnym pozorem nie należy 
utylizować urządzenia wraz ze 
zwykłymi odpadami z gospodarstwa 
domowego! Zgodnie z dyrektywą 
w sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
urządzenia elektryczne należy 
usuwać oddając je do lokalnego 
punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Produkt należy przechowywać w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 
36 miesięcy. Produkt nie jest zabawką.0-3

Deklaracja zgodności WE do oznakowania CE 
produktu znajduje się na stronie: 
www.nuki.io/legal.

Zachowaj te wskazówki oraz instrukcję obsługi w 
celu wykorzystania ich w przyszłości!
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Nuki Bridge należy stosować tylko w zamkniętych 
pomieszczeniach i wyłącznie z gniazdami zasilania 
do tego przeznaczonymi, o napięciu 100–240 V AC 
(50/60 Hz). Użyć tylko pasującej wersji wtyczki (typ 
C, G lub I) dla poszczególnej puszki gniazdowej w 
Państwa kraju. Temperatura pracy: 10–40 °C, maksy-
malna wilgotność powietrza: 95 %, niekondensująca.
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ɻʄɿɲʃɼ�ɲʃʏɿʆʉɴʉʄʀɲ͕�ʃʉʆʏɳ�ʍɸ�ɶʐʅʆɹʎ�ʔʄʊɶɸʎ�ɼ�ʋɻɶɹʎ�
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ʿ̛̛̬̥̖̦̖̦̖�̨̪�̸̛̦̦̖̦̌̌̀̚

˄̡̛̦̌̌́̚�̨̪�̵̡̛̯̖̦̖�̨̨̛̖̪̭̦̭̯̍̌̚�

ʰ̨̭̪̣̱̜̯̖̽̚�EƵŬŝ��ƌŝĚŐĞ�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̏�̵̡̬̼̯̼̌̚�̵̨̛̪̥̖̺̖̦́͘�
ʿ̸̨̡̣̜̯̖̔̀̌�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̏�̨̪̬̖̱̭̥̯̬̖̦̦̱̔̀�̣̔́�
̨̦̖̐�̨̡̬̖̯̱̚�̭�̭̖̯̖̼̥̏�̛̦̪̬̙̖̦̖̥̌́�ϭϬϬʹϮϰϬ�ʦ�̪̖̬̖̥͘�
̨̡̯̌�;ϱϬͬϲϬ�ʧ̶ Ϳ͘�ʰ̨̨̭̪̣̯̽̏̌̽̚�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̛̖̬̭̏̀�̡̛̛̣̏�;̛̯̪�
�͕�'�̛̛̣ƌ�/Ϳ͕�̵̨̨̪̺̱̔̔́̀�̣̔́�̨̨̭̯̖̯̭̯̱̺̖̜̏̏̀�̨̡̛̬̖̯͕̚�
̨̛̪̬̥̖̦̖̥̜́�̏�̹̖̜̏̌�̭̯̬̦̖̌͘�ˀ̸̨̌̍̌́�̯̖̥̪̖̬̯̱̬̌̌͗�
ϭϬʹϰϬ�Σ�͕�̡̛̥̭̥̣̦̌̌̽̌́�̨̣̙̦̭̯̏̌̽�̵̨̱̏̔̌̚�ϵϱ�й͕�̖̍̚�
̨̨̛̬̦̍̌̏̌́̚�̡̨̦̖̦̭̯̔̌̌͘

ˁ̛̣̖̱̺̖̔̀�̡̛̱̦̌̌́̚�̨̪�̵̡̛̯̖̦̖�̨̨̛̖̪̭̦̭̯̍̌̚�̛�
̛̪̬̖̱̪̬̖̙̖̦̔̔̀�̵̨̪̭̦̼̌�̶̛̛̭̯̱̜̌�̭̣̱̙̯̌�̦̖�̨̡̨̯̣̽�
̣̔́�̛̺̯̼̌̚�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯͕̏̌�̨̦�̛�̣̔́�̵̨̬̦̼̌�̨̨̬̔̏̽́̚͘�
ʦ̨̛̦̥̯̖̣̦̌̽�̸̨̛̪̬̯̜̯̖̌�̛̭̣̖̱̺̖̔̀�̡̪̱̦̯̼͗

ʦ̛̦̱̯̬�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏̌�̨̨̬̭̪̣̙̖̦̼̌�̛̖̯̣͕̔̌�
̵̨̛̦̺̖̭̌̔́́�̨̪̔�̨̡̛̼̭̥̏�̸̡̡̛̛̣̖̯̬̖̭̥̾�
̛̦̪̬̙̖̦̖̥̌́͘�ʽ̡̯̬̼̯̏̌̽�̡̨̬̪̱̭�̨̪̬̖̺̖̦̌͊̚�
ʦ̛̦̱̯̬�̡̨̬̪̱̭̌�̦̖̯�̖̯̣̖̜͕̔̌�̵̸̡̨̛̯̖̦̖̭̖�
̨̛̛̭̣̱̙̦̖̍̏̌�̵̡̨̨̯̬̼�̨̥̙̖̯�̨̛̪̬̖̭̯̏�
̨̨̪̣̯̖̣̽̏̌̽̚͘�ʿ̛̬�̨̛̛̪̬̖̙̖̦̏̔�̡̨̬̪̱̭̌�
̣̦̖̜̹̔̌̽̌́�̶̡̛̭̪̣̱̯̾̌̌́�̪̬̖̺̖̦̌̌͊̚

ʽ̨̪̭̦̌͊�ʿ̨̛̬̙̖̦̖̌�̸̡̡̛̛̣̖̯̬̖̭̥̾�̨̡̨̯̥�
̛̭̣̖̭̯̖̏̔̏�̨̡̨̨̼̭̏̐�̛̦̪̬̙̖̦̌́́�̛̦̱̯̬̏�
̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏̌͊

ʿ̖̬̖̔�̸̨̡̛̪̣̖̦̖̥̔̀�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏̌�̡�̛̭̖̯�
̨̪̬̖̬̯̖͕̏̽�̨̨̭̯̖̯̭̯̱̖̯̏̏�̛̣�̛̦̪̬̙̖̦̖͕̌́�
̡̨̱̦̦̖̌̌̚�̦̌�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̖͕̏�̛̦̪̬̙̖̦̌́̀�
̛̭̖̯͘�ʻ̨̛̖̭̣̖̦̖̍̀̔�̡̛̱̦̌̌́̚�̨̥̙̖̯�
̛̛̪̬̖̭̯̏�̡�̨̛̪̬̖̙̖̦̏̔̀�̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏̌�
̛�̨̛̛̯̬̥̬̦̌̏̏̌̀�̨̨̪̣̯̖̣̽̏̌́̚͘��
˄̨̨̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̦̖�̛̥̖̖̯�̨̨̨̭̭̯̖̦̦̍̏̐�
̵̨̛̪̬̖̬̦̯̖̣̔̌́͘�ʯ̛̺̯̌̌�̨̯�̡̛̪̖̬̖̬̱̐̚�
̨̡̯̌�̸̨̛̖̭̪̖̖̯̭̍̏̌́�̸̡̡̛̛̣̖̯̬̖̭̥̾�
̵̨̛̪̬̖̬̦̯̖̣̖̥̔̌�̛̦̔̌́̚͘



ʫ̛̭̣�̛̦̖̯̭̌̔̏̐̌́�̨̬̐̌̚�̛̛̣�̼̏�̛̪̣̦̬̱̖̯̖̌�̦̖�
̨̨̛̭̪̣̯̽̏̌̽̚�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̏�̸̛̯̖̖̦̖�̨̨̛̣̯̖̣̦̔̽̐�
̛̬̖̥̖̦͕̏�̨̨̛̛̯̭̖̦̯̖̔�̨̖̐�̨̯�̛̭̖̯͕�̸̨̯̼̍�
̛̖̙̯̍̌̽̚�̨̛̪̬̙̖̦̌́�̸̡̡̛̛̣̖̯̬̖̭̥̾�̨̡̨̯̥�̛̛̣�
̨̛̪̬̖̯̬̯̯̔̏̌̽�̨̱̬̱̐̚�̨̨̛̬̦̏̐̌́̚͘

˃̖ ̵̸̡̛̛̦̖̭̖�̨̛̛̦̖̭̪̬̦̭̯̌̏�̨̥̱̯̐�̛̛̪̬̖̭̯̏�̡�
̨̭̍̀�̏�̨̬̯̖̌̍�EƵŬŝ��ƌŝĚŐĞ͘�ʿ̨̨̯̥̱̾�̨̬̖̱̣̬̦̐́�
̨̨̨̭̥̭̯̯̖̣̦̌́̽�̨̪̬̖̬̜̯̖̏́�̨̪̖̬̯̖̌̚�̨̨̛̭̭̯̦̖́�
̡̥̌̌̚�̏�̶̡̨̛̛̛̥̦̍̌�̭�EƵŬŝ�^ŵĂƌƚ�>ŽĐŬ�̛��ƌŝĚŐĞ͘

ʻ̖̦̣̖̙̺̖̖̌̔̌�̨̛̬̺̖̦̖̍̌�̭�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̥̏�̨̥̙̖̯�
̛̛̪̬̖̭̯̏�̡�̨̛̪̬̖̙̖̦̏̔̀͘�ʻ̖�̨̪̖̬̜̯̖̔̏̐̌�
̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̨̛̖̜̭̯̏̔̏̀̚�̙̬̼̌�̛�̵̨̨̣̔̌͘�ʻ̖�
̨̛̭̪̣̱̜̯̖̽̚�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̦̌�̡̨̬̥́�̶̨̭̣̦̖͕�̛̛̣̏̍̚�
̨̡̨̨̯̬̼̯̐�̨̦̐́�̛̛̣�̸̨̡̨̛̛̭̯̦̏�̨̨̛̭̣̦̽̐�̯̖̪̣̌͘

˄̶̛̛̛̯̣̌́̚�
ʻ̖�̛̛̛̱̯̣̬̱̜̯̖̚�̨̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏�̭�
̨̛̼̯̼̥̍̏�̵̨̨̛̯̥̔̌͊�ˑ̡̨̣̖̯̬̦̦̼̖�
̨̱̭̯̬̜̭̯̏̌�̭̣̖̱̖̯̔�̨̛̛̛̱̯̣̬̯̏̌̽̚�
̨̨̭̣̭̦̐̌�̡̛̛̬̖̯̖̔̏�̨̍�̵̵̨̨̯̔̌�
̸̡̡̨̨̛̣̖̯̬̖̭̾̐�̛�̡̨̨̨̣̖̯̬̦̦̾̐�
̨̨̨̛̬̱̦̍̔̏̌́�̸̖̬̖̚�̥̖̭̯̦̼̖�̡̪̱̦̯̼�
̛̪̬̖̥̌�̵̨̨̨̯̔̏�̡̨̨̨̣̖̯̬̦̦̾̐�
̨̨̨̛̬̱̦̍̔̏̌́͘

ʪ̛̖̬̙̯̖�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�̏�̥̖̭̯̖͕�̨̨̦̖̭̯̱̪̦̥̔�
̣̔́�̖̯̖̜̔�̏�̨̬̭̯̖̏̌̚�̥̖̦̖̖�̵̯̬̖�̣̖ ̯͘�
ʪ̨̦̦̖̌�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�Ͷ�̦̖�̡̛̬̱̹̐̌͘0-3

ʪ̶̡̛̖̣̬̌̌̀�̨̨̛̭̯̖̯̭̯̏̏́�̨̨̭̣̭̦̐̌�̡̨̡̛̥̬̬̖̌̏�
���̦̌�̨̦̦̖̔̌�̛̛̖̣̖̔̚�̭̥͘�̦̌�̭̜̯̖̌͗ 
www.nuki.io/legal.

ˁ̵̨̛̬̦̯̖̌�̛̯̾�̡̛̱̦̌̌́̚�̛�̡̨̨̨̬̱̭̯̏̔̏�̨̪�
̶̡̛̛̭̪̣̱̯̾̌̌�̣̔́�̨̣̦̖̜̹̖̔̌̽̐�̛̛̪̬̥̖̦̖̦́͊
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ʰ̨̭̪̣̱̜̯̖̽̚�EƵŬŝ��ƌŝĚŐĞ�̨̡̨̯̣̽�̏�̵̡̬̼̯̼̌̚�̵̨̛̪̥̖̺̖̦́͘�
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̨̛̪̬̥̖̦̖̥̜́�̏�̹̖̜̏̌�̭̯̬̦̖̌͘�ˀ̸̨̌̍̌́�̯̖̥̪̖̬̯̱̬̌̌͗�
ϭϬʹϰϬ�Σ�͕�̡̛̥̭̥̣̦̌̌̽̌́�̨̣̙̦̭̯̏̌̽�̵̨̱̏̔̌̚�ϵϱ�й͕�̖̍̚�
̨̨̛̬̦̍̌̏̌́̚�̡̨̦̖̦̭̯̔̌̌͘



TR
Amacına uygun kullanım

Güvenlik uyarıları

Nuki Bridge’i sadece kapalı odalarda ve bunun 
için öngörülen 100-240V AC (50/60 Hz)  şebeke 
gerilimli prizlerle kullanın. İlgili priz için sadece 
ülkenizde uygun priz kontak versiyonunu (Tip 
Ci G veya I) kullanın. İşletim sıcaklığı: 10–40 °C, 
maksimum bağıl nem %95, yoğuşmalı değil.

Aşağıdaki güvenlik ve tehlike uyarıları sadece cihazı 
korumak için değildir, bunlar aynı zamanda sağlığınızı 
da korumak içindir. Lütfen maddeleri dikkatli bir 
şekilde okuyunuz:

Cihazın içinde, yüksek elektrik gerilimi 
altında çalışan parçalar vardır. Asla 
gövdesini açmayın! Cihazın içinde 
kullanıcının beklediği hiçbir parça 
yoktur. Gövde hasar aldığında işletimin 
sürüdürülmesi yasaktır!

Tehlike! Cihazın içindeki yüksek gerilimler 
nedeniyle elektrik çarpması

Kötü hava koşullarında veya cihaz uzun süre 
kullanılmayacaksa elektrik çarpması veya yangın 
tehlikesini azaltmak için şebekeden ayırın. 

Cihazı prize takmadan önce cihazın 
gerilim talimatlarının, yerel akım besle-
mesinne uygun olup olmadıüını kontrol 
edin. Dikkate alınmaması cihazda 
hasara ve kullanıcının yaralanmasına 
neden olabilir. Cihazın kendi sigortası 
yoktur. Aşırı akım koruması elbinanın 
elektrik sigoraası ile karşılanır



Nuki Bridge teknik arızalar nedeniyle kapanabilir. 
Bu nedenle kilitle kilitlendiğinde bile Nuki Smart 
Lock ve Bridge’nin birlikte kullanılmasını sağlayın. 

Cihazın amacına aykırı kullanılması hasara neden ola-
bilir. Cihazı aşırı sıcaklığa veya soğuğa maruz bırak-
mayın. Cihazı doğrudan güneş ışığı altında, açık ateş 
veya aşırı ısı kaynaklarının yakınında çalıştırmayın.

Tasfiye
Cihazı evrensel atıklara karıştırmayın! 
Elektrikli cihazlar Elektrikli ve Elek-
tronik Eski Cihazlar direktifine göre 
Elektrikli eski cihazların yerel toplama 
yerlerinde imha edilmelidir.

Cihazı 36 aydan küçük çocuklardan 
uzak tutun. Ürün, oyuncak değildir.
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Bu ürünün CE işaretine göre uygunluk beyanını 
www.nuki.io/legal adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

Bu uyarıları veya kullanım kılavuzunu sonradan 
kullanmak için saklayın!
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Tehlike! Cihazın içindeki yüksek gerilimler 
nedeniyle elektrik çarpması



Rendeltetésszerű használat

Biztonsági utasítások

A Nuki hidat csak zárt térben az erre a célra szolgáló 
100–240V AC (50/60 Hz) tápfeszültségre kötött 
konnektorban használja. Csak az adott országban 
használatos konnektorokhoz való csatlakozódugót 
(C, G vagy I típus) használja. Üzemi hőmérséklet: 10-
40°C, maximális páratartalom 95%, nem párásodik.

A következő biztonsági és veszélyfelhívó figyelmez-
tetések nem csak a készülék védelmét, hanem az 
Ön egészségének a védelmét is szolgálják. Olvassa 
el figyelmesen a következő pontokat:

A készülék belsejében olyan alkatrészek 
vannak, amik magas elektromos 
feszültség alatt állnak. Soha ne nyissa 
fel a burkolatot! A készülék belsejében 
nincsenek olyan alkatrészek, amit a 
felhasználónak kell karbantartani. Ha 
megsérült a burkolat, a készüléket tilos 
tovább használni!

Veszély! A készülék belsejében levő ma-
gas feszültség áramütésveszélyt okozhat.

Mielőtt bedugja a készüléket, 
ellenőrizze, hogy a készüléken megadott 
feszültségérték megegyezik-e a 
helyi hálózati feszültséggel. Ennek 
figyelmen kívül hagyása a készülék 
meghibásodásához és a felhasználó 
sérüléséhez vezethet. A készülékben 
nincs belső biztosíték. A túláramvédelmet 
az épület elektromos biztosítéka nyújtja.

HU



Ha vihar van kilátásban, vagy hosszabb időn 
keresztül nem használja a készüléket, az áramütés 
vagy tűz kockázatának elkerülése érdekében húzza 
ki a készüléket a konnektorból.

A Nuki híd működése műszaki hiba miatt 
leállhat. Ezért amikor a Nuki hidat Nuki 
okoszárral használja, mindig győződjön meg róla 
személyesen, hogy az ajtó be van-e zárva.

A készülék nem rendeltetésszerű használata 
meghibásodáshoz vezethet. Ne tegye ki a 
készüléket extrém melegnek vagy hidegnek. Ne 
használja a készüléket a tűző napon, nyílt láng vagy 
rendkívül meleg hőforrás közelében.

Ártalmatlanítás
Ne tegye a készüléket a háztartási 
hulladékba! Az elektromos 
készülékeket a használt elektromos 
és elektronikus eszközökről szóló 
irányelvnek megfelelően a használt 
elektromos készülékeket gyűjtő helyen 
kell leadni.

36 hónapnál fiatalabb gyerekektől távol 
tartandó. Ez a termék nem játék.
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A termék CE-jelöléséhez tartozó megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozatot a www.nuki.io/legal weboldalon 
találja.

A későbbi használathoz őrizze meg ezeket az 
utasításokat, valamint a kezelési útmutatót!

A Nuki hidat csak zárt térben az erre a célra szolgáló 
100–240V AC (50/60 Hz) tápfeszültségre kötött 
konnektorban használja. Csak az adott országban 
használatos konnektorokhoz való csatlakozódugót 
(C, G vagy I típus) használja. Üzemi hőmérséklet: 10-
40°C, maximális páratartalom 95%, nem párásodik.

HU



ϝαΕΥΩϡ�ϝϡ˵ρΏϕ�ϝϝύέν

·έεΩΕ�ϝαϝϡΓ

αΕΥΩϡ�Νϩί�1XNL�%ULGJH�ϑϱ�ϝϡϙϥ�ϝϡύϝϕΓ�ϑΡαΏ�
ϭΏαΕΥΩϡ�ϡΥΫ�ϝΕϭιϱϝ�ϝϡΥιι�ϝΫϝϙ�ϑΡαΏˬ�
ϭΏΝϩΩ�ϙϩέΏΉϱ�ϕΩέϩ����±����ϑϭϝρ�Εϱέ�ϡΕέΩΩ�
�������ϩέΕί���ϝ�ΕαΕΥΩϡ�αϭϯ�·ιΩέΕ�ϝϡϝϡα�
ϝϕΏαϱ�ϝϡϥαΏΓ��ϝϥϭω�&�ϭ�*�ϭ�,��ϝϝϡϕΏα�

ϝϡωϥϱ�ϑϱ�ΏϝΩϙ��ΩέΝΓ�ΡέέΓ�ϝΕεύϱϝ����±����ϡˬ�
ϕιϯ�έρϭΏΓ�ϝϝϩϭ˯����ˬ�ύϱέ�ϡΕϙΙϑ�

·έεΩΕ�ϝαϝϡΓ�ϭϝΥρέ�ϝΕϝϱΓ�ϝ�Εϭϑέ�ϝΡϡϱΓ�ϝϝΝϩί�
ϑΡαΏˬ�Ώϝ�·ϥϩ�ΕΡϡϱ�ιΡΕϙ�ϙΫϝϙ��ϱ˵έΝϯ�ϕέ˯Γ�ϝϥϕρ�

ϝΕϝϱΓ�ΏωϥϱΓ�

ϑϑϱϩ�ΕϭΝΩ�Νί˯�ϡΕωένΓ�ϝϑϭϝρϱΓ�
ϙϩέΏΉϱΓ�ωϝϱΓ��ϝ�ΕϑΕΡ�ϡΏϱΕ�ϝΝϩί�
ΏΩ˱��ϝ�ΕϭΝΩ�ϑϱ�ϝΝϩΓ�ϝΩΥϝϱΓ�ϡϥ�ϝΝϩί�

ϱ�Νί˯�ϱ˵ϡϙϥ�ιϱϥΕϩ�ϡϥ�ϕ˶Ώ˴ϝ�ϝϡαΕΥΩϡ��
ωϥΩ�Ενέέ�ϡΏϱΕ�ϝΝϩίˬ�ϝ�ϱ˵αϡΡ�

ΏϡϭιϝΓ�ϝαΕΥΩϡ�

Υρέ��Υρέ�ϝ·ιΏΓ�ΏιΩϡΓ�ϙϩέΏΉϱΓ�
ΏαΏΏ�ϝϑϭϝρϱΓ�ϝωϝϱΓ�ϑϱ�ϝΝϩΓ�

ϝΩΥϝϱΓ�ϡϥ�ϝΝϩί

ϕΏϝ�Εϭιϱϝ�ϝΝϩί�ΏϝΕϱέ�ϝϙϩέΏΉϱˬ�
ΕϙΩ�ϡϡ�·Ϋ�ϙϥΕ�ΏϱϥΕ�ϝϑϭϝρϱΓ�

ϝϡΫϙϭέΓ�ωϝϯ�ϝΝϩί�ΕΕϭϑϕ�ϡω�εΏϙΓ�
ϝ·ϡΩΩ�ΏϝΕϱέ�ϝϡΡϝϱΓ��·ϥ�ωΩϡ�ϡέωΓ�

Ϋϝϙ�ϕΩ�ϱ΅Ωϱ�·ϝϯ�Ενέέ�ϝΝϩί�ϭ·ιΏΓ�
ϝϡαΕΥΩϡ��ϝΝϩί�ϝϱα�ϑϱϩ�ϡιϩέ�Υι��
ϭϱΕϡ�νϡϥ�ϝΡϡϱΓ�ϡϥ�ϝΕϱέ�ϝίΉΩ�ωϥ�

ρέϱϕ�ϝϡιϩέ�ϝϙϩέΏΉϱΓ�ϝϝϡΏϥϯ�

AR



ωϥΩ�ΡΩϭΙ�ωϭιϑ�έωΩϱΓ�ϭ�·Ϋ�ϝϡ�ΕέύΏ�ϑϱ�αΕΥΩϡ�
ϝΝϩί�ϝϑΕέΓ�ρϭϱϝΓˬ�ϑϑιϝϩ�ϡϥ�εΏϙΓ�ϝΕϱέ�

ϝϙϩέΏΉϱ�ϝΕΝϥΏ�Υρέ�ϝΕωέν�ϝιΩϡΓ�ϙϩέΏΉϱΓ�
ϭ�ϝΕΝϥΏ�ϥεϭΏ�ϝΡέΉϕ��ϕΩ�ϱΕϭϕϑ�Νϩί�1XNL�
%ULGJH�ωϥ�ϝωϡϝ�ΏαΏΏ�ωρϝ�ϑϥϱΓ��ΕϙΩ�ΩΉϡ˱�
ϡϥ�ΡϝΓ�·Ρϙϡ�ϝϕϑϝ�ωϥΩ�ϝαΕΥΩϡ�ϡω�ϙϝ�ϡϥ�ϕϑϝ�

1XNL�6PDUW�/RFN�ϭ%ULGJH��αΕΥΩϡ�ϝΝϩί�Ώεϙϝ�
ύϱέ�ϡρΏϕ�ϝϝύέν�ϕΩ�ϱ˵αΏΏ�ϭϕϭω�νέέ��ϝ�

Εωέ͋�ν�ϝΝϩί�ϝϝΡέέΓ�ϭ�ϝΏέϭΩΓ�ϝεΩϱΩΕ˴ϱϥ��ϝ�
Εεύ͋�ϝ�ϝΝϩί�Ιϥ˯�Εωέ͊�νϩ�ϝεωΓ�ϝεϡα�ϝΡέϕΓˬ�
ϭ�ΏϝϕέΏ�ϡϥ�ϝϥϱέϥ�ϝϡϑΕϭΡΓ�ϭ�ϡιΩέ�ϝΡέέΓ�

ϝΥέΝϱΓ�ϝΥέϯ�

ϝΕΥϝι�ϡϥ�ϝΝϩί
ϝ�ΕΕΥϝι�ϡϥ�ϝΝϩί�ϑϱ�ϝϥϑϱΕ�
ϝϡϥίϝϱΓ��ϱΝΏ�ϝΕΥϝι�ϡϥ�ϝΝϩίΓ�

ϝϙϩέΏΉϱΓˬ�ϭϑϕ˱�ϝϝΕωϝϱϡΕ�ϝΥιΓ�
ΏϝΝϩίΓ�ϝϙϩέΏΉϱΓ�ϭϝ·ϝϙΕέϭϥϱΓ�
ϝϕΩϱϡΓ�ϑϱ�ϝϡϥρϕ�ϝϡΡϝϱΓ�ϝΥιΓ�

ΏΕΝϡϱω�ϝΝϩίΓ�ϝ·ϝϙΕέϭϥϱΓ�ϝϕΩϱϡΓ�

˴ Ώ˸ϕ˶�ϝΝϩί�ΏωϱΩ˱�ωϥ�ϱΩϱ�ϝρϑϝ�
ϝΫϱϥ�ϱϕϝ�ωϡέϩϡ�ωϥ����εϩέ˱��ϩΫ�ϝϡϥΕΝ�

ϝϱα�ϝ˵ωΏΓ�0-3

·ωϝϥ�ϝϡρΏϕΓ�ϭϑϕ˱�ϝωϝϡΓ�&(�Ώεϥ�ϩΫ�ϝϡϥΕΝ�
ϡΕϭΝΩ�ωϝϯ�ϝέΏρ��ZZZ�QXNL�LR�OHJDO�

ϱ˵έΝϯ�Ρϑυ�ϩΫϩ�ϝΕωϝϱϡΕ�ϭϙΫϝϙ�Ωϝϱϝ�ϝΕεύϱϝ�
ϝϝαΕΥΩϡ�ϝϝΡϕ�

AR



www.nuki.iowww.nuki.io

10–40 °C

> 40 °C



10–40 °C10–40 °C

> 40 °C

Nuki Home Solutions GmbH
Münzgrabenstraße 92/4 - 8010 Graz

Imprint:



www.nuki.io

Article 220518


